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CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

PART I 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON 

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

REGULATORY-BASIS FINANCIAL 
ST A TEMENTS AND FOOTNOTES 



WISS 
A Partner to Grow With 

Honorable Mayor and Members 
of the C ity Counc il 

C ity of Englewood 
Bergen County, New Jersey 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompany ing financial statements-regulatory bas is of the City of Englewood ("City"), 
County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, wh ich comprise the balance sheets - regulatory basis of the various 
funds and account group as of December 31 , 20 15 and 2014, and the related statements of operations and 
changes in fund balances - regulatory bas is and notes to the fi nancial statements for the years then ended, 
and the related statements of changes in fund balance, statements of revenues - regulatory-bas is and 
statements of expenditures - regu latory-basis for the year ended December 3 I, 20 15 as listed in the 
regulatory-basis financial statements section of the accompanying table of contents. 

Management's R esponsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fa ir presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the financ ial reporting provisions of the Divis ion of Loca l Government Services, 
Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey ("Division"). Management is also responsible for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fa ir presentation 
of financia l statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted 
our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financia l audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States and the requirements prescribed by the Divis ion. Those standards 
and the requirements prescribed by the Divis ion require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An aud it involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures se lected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financ ial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the City's preparation and fai r presentation 
of the financial statements in order to des ign aud it procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal control. Accordingly, 
we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 
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We believe that the audi t evidence we have obtained is suffic ient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, the financial statements are prepared by the City on the 
basis of the financial reporting provisions of the Division (regulatory basis), which is a basis of accounting 
other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the regulatory basis of accounting described 
in Note 2 and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, although not 
reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material. 

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the preceding paragraph, the financial 
statements referred to above do not present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, the financ ia l position of the City as of December 31, 201 5 and 
2014, or the results of its operations and changes in fund balances for the years then ended. 

Unmodified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 

ln our opinion, the financia l statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects the balance 
sheets - regulatory basis of the various funds and account group of the City as of December 31, 2015 and 
2014, and the results of its operations and changes in its fund balances of such funds - regulatory basis for 
the years then ended and the revenues - regulatory bas is and expenditures - regulatory basis of the various 
funds for the year ended December 3 1, 2015 in accordance with the financial reporting provisions of the 
Divis ion, as described in Note 2 to the financial statements. 

Report on Supplementary Information as Required by the Division in Accordance with the Regulatory 
Basis 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements taken as a 
who le. The supplementary information, identified in the table of contents as Exhibits A-4 through D-5 and 
the general comments section and comments section, is presented for purposes of additional analysis as 
required by the Divis ion, and is not a required part of the 201 5 regulatory-basis financial statements of the 
City. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underly ing accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the regulatory basis financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconcil ing such information directly to the 
underly ing accounting and other records used to prepare the regulatory basis financial statements or to the 
regulatory basis financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information 
is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financia l statements taken as a whole. 



Other Reporting Required by Government A uditing Standards 

Jn accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have a lso issued our report dated June 28, 20 16 on 
our consideration of the C ity's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose 
of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance w ith 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the C ity's internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

Livingston, New Jersey 
June 28, 20 16 

Scott A. C lelland 
Registered Municipal Accountant 
No. 455 

(J/.w, cf'~ 
WISS & COMPANY, LLP 



WISS 
A Partner to Grow With 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 

AUDIT OF FINANClAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Honorable Mayor and Members 
of the City Council 

City of Englewood 
Bergen County, New Jersey 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS ' REPORT 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; 
audit requirements as prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community 
Affairs, State of New Jersey (the "Division"); and the standards applicable to financ ial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the regulatory­

basis financial statements of the City of Englewood (the "City"), County of Bergen, New Jersey as of and 
for the year ended December 31, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated June 28, 2016, in which we expressed an adverse opinion on the conformity of the 
statements with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America due to the 
differences between those principles and the financia l reporting provisions of the Division. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City's internal control 

over financial reporting (interna l control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
c ircumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose 

of express ing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 

or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the City's financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency or combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Ou r consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that 
have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City's financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 

under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal control or 
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the City's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

L ivingston, New Jersey 
June 28, 20 l 6 

Scott A. Cle lland 
Registered Municipal Accountant 
No. 455 

(J/,W, a/-' ~ 
WISS & COMPANY, LLP 



Current Fund: 
Cash and Cash Equ1v.•le111:s · Tu:,uurer 

Cash - ChMge Funds 

Due from Staie of New Jersey Per Chnptcr 20. 
P L 1976 - Senior C1t1tcn Dcduc11 ons 

Receivables and Other 1\ssctJ with Full Reserves: 
Delinquent Property Taxes Rccc1vablc 
Tax Title Liens Receivable 
Foreclosed Propcny 
Sewer User Charges Receivable 
Revenue Accounts Rccc1vnblc 
lnterfunds Receivable· 

Grant Fund 

General Capital Fund 
Animal Control Fund 
Other Trust Fund 

Deferred Charges: 

Special Emergency Au1hor11..n11ons 

Total Current fund 

State and Federal Grant Fund 
Grants Receivable 

(ntcrfunds Receivable 
Gcncro.I Capital Fund 
Current Fund 

Total State and Federal Grant Fund 

REC JI 201S 

A·4 9,389,864 7 1 

A 40000 

9,J90,264 71 

t\ -9 J,SJ I 27 

1\-IO 76,490 69 

A-13 159,11980 

t\-14 70,979 00 

A-20 282.679.66 
A-17 58,061 69 

A-8 45,510 7 1 
A·22 7,J89 49 

A·22 12.939 29 
1\ -22 163.067.82 

876.238 IS 

A-21 J6,00000 

I 0,306,034 13 

A·S 69,857 99 

A-8 J99,125 00 

A-8 

468.982 99 

s 10.775.017.12 

CIT Y OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT AND GRANT FUND 
CO~WARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS - REGULATORY BASIS 

DECEMBER 31 201 S Md 2014 

LIABILITIES. RESERVES 

PEC 31 2014 AND FUND !lA!.1\NCE 

Current Fund 
12,401,725 24 

40000 Appropna11on Reserves 
Reserve for Encumbrances 

12.402. 12S 24 Tax Overpayments 
Prepaid Truces 
Reserve for 

2,96099 Vanous Deposits 
Tax Appeals 

County Taxes Payable 
30,432 28 Local School Taiccs Payable 

IS9.81J 21 lnterfunds Payable 

70,979.00 Other Trust Fund 
21S.127 92 S1atc and Fedcml Gmnt Fund 
6J,641 S6 General Cap1U1l Fund 

7,472 64 

Reserve for Rccc1vnblcs 
S47,466 61 

Fund llnlance 
104,000 00 

13,0S6,SS2 84 Total Current fund 

State and Fcdcrnl Grru1t Fund 

22.06600 lnterfund Pnynblc ·Current fund 
lnterfund Paynblc - Other Trust Fund 
Reserve for Slate Wld Federal Gr;ints· 

J 99.12S.00 Appropnntcd 
19J, 12S 44 Unappropna1ed 

Rcscn.c for Encumbrances 

6 14.)1644 Total State and Federal Grant Fund 

13.670.869 28 

Sec accompanying no1es 10 1hc financial s1a1cmcn1s. 

Exhibit - A 

Jhl DEC JI 201S pee J I 2014 

A-3, 1\-18 6S0,9S I SS 2,062,SOO J8 

A-3, A-19 2,279,079.69 1,667,S82 S8 

A-II 248,418 97 86,48S 62 

A-12 929.632 J6 886,SS9 09 

A-23 7,233 80 7.233 80 
A-24 302.177.78 370,729 71 

A-IS 22,182 10 33,2SJ 67 

A-16 oso 

A-22 S91.)98 9 1 

A-8 I 91, 12S 44 
A-22 7,79S ()() 

4.4J9.676 1S s.906.664 20 

Reserve 876.238 IS S47,466 6 1 

A-I 4.990.119 23 6.602.422 03 

IO.J06,034 13 IJ.056.552 84 

A-8 45.SI0.71 

A-8 19,973.01 19,973 0 1 

A-6 348, 19S.S8 SOl.291 61 

A-7 1,997 57 89,36S 06 

A-19 S3.306. 12 J,686 76 

468,982 99 614.316 44 

10.775.017 12 s 13.670.869 28 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES-REGULATORY BASIS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 3 1, 2015 AND 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME 

Fund Balance Utilized 
Miscellaneous Revenues Anticipated 
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 
Receipts from Current Taxes 
Non-Budget Revenue 
Other Credits to Income: 

Unexpended Balances of Appropriation Reserves 
Cancellation of Prior Year Liabilities 
Interfund Loans Returned 

Total Revenues and Other Income 

EXPENDITURES 

Budget Appropriations: 
Operations 
Capital Improvements 
Municipal Debt Service 
Def. Charges and Statutory Expend. 

County Taxes 
County Open Space Taxes 
Added and Omitted County Taxes 
Local School Taxes 
Prior Year Senior Citizen Deductions Disallowed 
Interfund Advances 

Total Expenditures 

A-I , A-2 
A-2 
A-2 
A-2 
A-2 

A- 18 

A 

A-3 
A-3 
A-3 
A-3 

A-1 0, A- IS 
A- 10, A- IS 
A- 10 , A- 15 
A-10 ,A-1 6 

A-9 
A 

YEAR 20 15 

$ 4,300,000.00 
9,283,470.23 

60,678.8 1 
11 O,OS3,813.6 I 

686,Sl4.82 

l ,32S,4S7.7S 

7,472.64 

125,717,407.86 

47,946,SS4. l 2 
3SO,OOO.OO 

5,988, l l 3.S8 
S,8S8,000.00 

11, 151,645.07 
11 8,231.76 
22, 182.10 

51,362,222.00 
3,854.72 

228,907.31 

123,029,710.66 

See accompanying notes to the financ ial statements. 

YEAR20 14 

$ 4,225,000.00 
8,682,420.75 

151 ,235.83 
I 08,971 ,973.SO 

1,3 1 S,877.42 

687,6 10.82 
186,773.1 1 
456, 137.45 

124,677,028.88 

48,2 18,642.17 
254,000.00 

4,580, 170.06 
6,294,071.00 

10,844,447.98 
l 18,S57.68 
33,253.67 

50,554,930.00 
6,750.00 
7,472.64 

120,912,295.20 

Exhibit - A- I 
I of2 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - REGULATORY BASIS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 3 1. 2015 A D 20 1.i 

YEAR 2015 YEAR 20 14 

Excess in Revenues Over Expenditures/Statutory Excess to Fund Balance $ 2,687,697.20 $ 3,764,733.68 

FUND BALANCE 

Balance - January I A 6.602.422.03 7.062,688.35 

9,290, 119.23 I 0,827,422.03 
Decreased by: 

Utilization as Anticipated Revenue A- I , A-2 4,300,000.00 4,225,000.00 

Balance - December 31 A $ 4.990,119.23 $ 6.602,422.03 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

Exhibit - A- I 
2 of2 



fahibit A·2 
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CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW J ERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 

ST A TEMENT OF REVENUES • REGULA TORY BASIS 

EQB Illl: Yf;AB l:i'i12El212fil:EMlll:B l 1 201~ 

ANTICIPATED 
2015 N.J.S.A. EXCESS OR 

Ref. BUDGET 40A:4-87 REALIZED (DEFICIT) 

Fund Balance Anticipated A· I 4.300.000 00 s 4,300.000.00 

Misccllnncous Revenues: 

Licenses: 

Alcoholic Beverages A-17 60,000.00 6 1.759.00 s 1.759.00 

Other A-17 23 1.200.00 234,984.5 1 3,784.5 I 

Fees and Permits: 
Other A- 17 133.000.00 129.207.03 (3.792.97) 

Fines and Cost5: 
Municipal Coun A-1 7 900.000.00 816,470.70 (83,529.30) 

Interest and Costs on Ta..'<cs A-17 176,000.00 164,707.30 ( 11,292.70) 
Parking Meters A- 17 530,000.00 521.2 14. 16 (8,785.84) 

Jnrcrcst on Investments and Deposits A-2 8,000.00 5, 188.29 (2,81 1.7 1) 
Recreation Advisory Committee A- 17 396,000.00 544.509.39 148,509.39 

Fire Prevention Fees A-17 104,000.00 96.900.00 (7.100.00) 

Kings Garden • Pl LOT A- 17 127,000.00 130,774.75 3,774.75 

Rock Creek • Lafoyene House · PILOT A- 17 274.000.00 26 1.480.00 ( 12,520.00) 
Towne Center· PILOT A- 17 348.000.00 403.786.00 55,786.00 
Westmoor Gardons • Pl LOT A-1 7 79.000.00 69.838.00 (9, 162.00) 
faempt Sewer Charges A-20 327.000.00 274.617.26 (52,382.74) 

Parking Garage Fees A-17 223.000.00 265.769.79 42,769.79 

Municipal Hotel Tax A- 17 204.000.00 212.958.39 8.958.39 

Cable Franchise Fees A-17 51.000.00 6-1, 109. 18 13, 109. 18 

Cell Tower Agreement A-17 102,000.00 103,664.04 1,664.04 
Consolidated Municipal Property Ta.~ Relief A-17 75.954.00 34.739.00 (41,215.00) 

Energy Receipts Tax A-17 2,687.342.00 2.728.557.00 41 ,215.00 
Uniform Construction Code Fees A- 17 822.000.00 1.155.576.87 333,576.87 

Public and Private Revenues Offset with Approp: 
Reach & Teach A-5 24,000.00 24,000.00 
Municipal Alliance A-5 20,000.00 20,000.00 

Recycling Tonnngc Grnnt A-5 s 37,485.83 37.485.83 
Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund A-5 30,866.74 30.866.74 

Body Armor Replacement Grant A-5 14,820.42 14.820.42 
Clean Communities Grnnt A-5 9 1,469. 13 9 1,469.13 
Drunk Driving Prevention A-5 3.352.00 3.352.00 
Historic Preservation Grant - Mackay Gate House A-5 20.590.00 20,590.00 

Other Special Items: 
Uniform Fire Safety Act A-17 78.000.00 69,844.16 (8. 155.84) 
Capital Surplus A-2, A-22 500.000.00 500,000.00 
Special Assessment Surplus A-2, A-22 150,000.00 150,000.00 
Reserve for Debt payment - VESO Loan A-2. A-22 5,000.00 5.000.00 
Phone Commissions A-17 30.000.00 35,231.29 5.231.29 

Total MisccllnncoU5 Revenues A· l .A-2 8.665.496.00 198.584. 12 9.283.470.23 419.390.11 

Receipts from Delinquent Taxes and Liens: A- 1 80.37000 60.678.8 1 (19.691.19) 
Subtotal General Revenues 8,745,866 00 198.584. 12 9.344. 149 04 399.698.92 

Amount to be Raised by Taxation for 
Support of Municipal Budget: 

Local Ta.x for Mw1ieipal Purposes A-10 45,764. 122.00 46.241.250.68 477.128.68 
Minimum Librnry Tax Levy A-10 1,558.282.00 1.558.282.00 

A-2 47.322.404.00 47. 799.532.68 477, 128.68 

Total Budget Revenues 60,368,270.00 198,584.12 6 1,4-lj ,681.72 876,827.60 

Non-Budgc1 Revenues A·l ,A-2 686.5 14.82 686.514.82 

GRAND TOTALS s 60.368.270 00 s 198,584.12 s 62.130. 196.54 s 1.563.342.42 

A-3 A-3.A-7 A-2 

Sec accompanying notes 10 the financial statements. 



CITY Of ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR Ill EYEAR ENQED DECEMBER J I 2015 

ANALYSIS Of REALIZED REVENUES 

Alloc;ujon of Current Tilx Collections· 
Collection of Current Y car Ta.•es 
Prcpoid Taxes Applied 
Senior and Vctcf'311S Deductions Allowed. net 

Current Tax Collcc1ions 

Allocated 10: 

School and Cowi1y Ta.•cs 

Onlnncc for Suppon of Municipal Oudgcl Appropriations 

Add: Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 

Amount for Suppon of ~foniepal Budget 

Rcccjp1s from Delinquent Tnxes and Ljcus 
Rcccipu from Delinquent Taxes 
Rcccipu from Ta.• Title Liens 

Ref. 

A-IO 
A-IO. A· 12 
J\·9. J\-10 

A·I 

A- 10, 1\-15, A·l6 

A-3 

A·2 

A· lO 
A-13 

A-2 

Analvsjs 0CM1sccllancous Rcyenue Anricioated 
Revenue Accowiu Receivable A-4, A- 17 
Stale and Federal Grants Receivable J\·5 
Sewer User Charges Receivable 
Due from Assessment Trust Fwid 

Due from General Capital Fw1d 
Due from Animal Control Fwid 

r\nalvsjs of ( oJCCCSI Earned 
Due from General Capital Fund 
Due from Animal Control Fund 

Cash Reeeipu 

Analysis of Non-Budget Revenues 
Use of Sewer Lines by Outside Towns 
Planning Boord 
Building Fines and Refunds 
Cancellation of Trust f wid Rescives 
Vacant Property Renlllls 
Recycling 
Auctions 
Animal Control S1aru1ory Excess 
Engineering 

Other 

Cash Rccci ved 
Due from Animal Control 
Due from Other Trust F wid 

Sec accompanying notes to the financial statcmenu. 

A-20 

A·22 
A-22. C-15 
A-22, B·I 2 

A·2 

A-22, C-15 
A·22 

A-1 7 

A·2 

A·2 

A-l 

A·22 
A·22 

A-2 

s 2,389.49 
58.65 

s 109.082,504.52 
886.559.09 
84.750 00 

110.053,813.61 

62.654.280.93 

47.399.532.68 

400.000.00 

s 47,799.532.68 

s 36,604. 12 
24.074.69 

s 60.678.81 

s 8, 108,820. 71 
242.584. 12 
274,617.26 

150.000.00 
507.389.49 

58.65 

9.283.470.23 

s 2,448. 14 

s 

s 

s 

s 

2.740. 15 

5. 188.29 

193.208.00 
74,680.00 
36,924.00 

148,393.00 
46,90000 
40,279.00 
33,973.00 
12,905.00 
12,323.00 
86,929 82 

686.5 14.82 

525.2 17.60 
12,904.64 

148,392.58 

686.5 14.82 

Exlubll A-2 
2 of 2 



City Council 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

City Manager 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

City C lerk 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Human Resources 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Purchasing 
Other Expenses 

Finance 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Computerized Data Processing Center 

Other Expenses 
Collection of Taxes 

Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Assessment of Taxes 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Legal Service and Costs 
Salaries and Wage.s 

Other Expenses 
Engineering Services 

Other Expenses 
Community Development 

Other Expenses 
Municipal Court 

Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
STATEMENT OF EXPENDIT URES - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015 

20 15 BUDGET 

$ 30,000.00 
5,000.00 

270,000.00 
60,000.00 

134,000.00 
70,000.00 

2 15,000.00 
40,000.00 

2,000.00 

376,000.00 
118,000.00 

20,000.00 

133,000.00 
38,000.00 

164,000.00 
40,000.00 

60,000.00 

630,000.00 

95,000.00 

240,000.00 

286,000.00 
104,000.00 

BUDGET AFTER 
MOD!r-ICAT!ON 

$ 30,000.00 
5,000.00 

260,000.00 
68,000.00 

142,000.00 
68,000.00 

2 13,000.00 
40,000.00 

2 ,000.00 

369,000.00 
140,000.00 

20,000.00 

131,000.00 
30,000.00 

16 1,000.00 
38,000.00 

60,000.00 
64 1,000.00 

105,000.00 

130,000.00 

306,000.00 
11 2,000.00 

s 

PAID OR 
CHARGED 

30,000.00 
4,897.18 

258,661.38 
67,0 12.14 

140,563. 11 
53,122.37 

2 12,235.39 

28,382.21 

1,454.57 

367,96 1.25 
121 ,977.69 

18,438.17 

129,966.54 

26,622.57 

159,952.19 
33,553.84 

59,952.00 
514,939.35 

87,500.00 

105, 168.25 

304,664.98 
97,959.3 1 

EXPENDED 

ENCUMBERED 

s 

s 483.27 

2,149.56 

428.04 

545.43 

13,745.23 

2,145.52 

122,500.5 1 

17,500.00 

17,559.69 

4,168.30 

RESERVED 

102.82 

1,338.62 

504.59 

1,436.89 
12,728.07 

764.6 1 
11 ,189.75 

1,038.75 
4,277.08 

1,561.83 

1,033 .46 
3,377.43 

1,047.81 
2,300.64 

48.00 
3,560. 14 

7,272.06 

1,335.02 
9,872.39 

UNEXPENDED 

BALANCE 
CANCELLED 

Exhibit · A-3 
Page I of7 



Public Defender 
Other Expenses 

Insurance 
Medical 

Health Benefit Waiver 
Other Insurance Premium 
Workers Compensation 

Land Use 

Other Expenses 

Fire Division 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Fire Prevention 

Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Police 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Emergency Management Services 
Other Expenses 

DPW Administration 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Public Building and Grounds 
Other Expenses 

Shade Tree 

Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES · REGULATORY BASIS 
FOR THE YEA R ENDED DECEMBER 3 1 2015 

2015 BUDGET 

s 12,600.00 

4,882,000.00 
50,000.00 

1,000,000.00 
732,000.00 

65,000.00 

6,700,000.00 
196,500.00 

242,000.00 
5,000.00 

12,800,000.00 

575,000.00 

40,000.00 

360,000.00 
40,000.00 

275,000.00 

111 ,000.00 
27,000.00 

BUDGET AFTER 
MODIFICATION 

s 12,600.00 

4,732,000.00 
50,000.00 

1,000,000.00 
682,000.00 

55,000.00 

6,850,000.00 
176,500.00 

242,000.00 
5,000.00 

12,840,000.00 

413,000.00 

40,000.00 

431,000.00 
40,000.00 

330,000.00 

78,000.00 
42,000.00 

s 

PAID OR 
CHARGED 

12,600.00 

3,807, I 75 .26 
50,000.00 

950,724.73 
412,375.27 

50,5 57.39 

6,846,92 1.95 
120,684.50 

242,000.00 
5,000.00 

12,836,092.70 

225,177. 15 

40,000.00 

430,065.97 
26,924 .99 

309,418.52 

74,793.80 
36,496.4 1 

EXPENDED 

ENCUMBERED 

$ 870,623.63 $ 

43,085.91 
11 2,944.48 

36,699.24 

146,792.48 

12,713.98 

18,863. 73 

3,494.5 1 

RESERVED 

54,201.11 

6,189.36 

156,680.25 

4,442.6 1 

3,078.05 
19,116.26 

3,907.30 
41,030.37 

934.03 

361.03 

1,7 17.75 

3,206.20 
2,009.08 

UNEXPENDED 

BALANCE 
CANCELLED 

Exhibit · A-3 
Page 2 of7 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
13ERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
ST A TEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULA TORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1 2015 

BUDGET AFTER PAIDOR 
2015 BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED 

Roads 
Salaries and Wages $ 1,081 ,000.00 s 1,081,000.00 s 1,080,840.87 
Other Expenses 310,000.00 310,000.00 308,340. 19 

Central Maintenance - Garage 
Salaries and Wages 277,000.00 282,000.00 281.190.71 
Other Expenses 583,000.00 608,000.00 566,190.3 1 

Constrnction and Facilities Maintenance 
Salaries and Wages 268,000.00 195,000.00 191,987.19 
Other Expenses 85,000.00 90,000.00 77,763.19 

Sanitation 
Salaries and Wages I, 192,000.00 1,199,000.00 I, 198,849.50 
Other Expenses 30,000.00 18,000.00 17,279.06 

Sewer Maintenance 

Salaries and Wages 181,000.00 181 ,000.00 180,499. 17 
Other Expenses 73,000.00 58,000.00 50,363.30 

Park Maintenance 

Salaries and Wages 236,000.00 238,000.00 237,966.48 
Other Expenses 25,000.00 25,000.00 22,288.3 1 

Condominium Services Act 
Other Expenses 240,000.00 240,000.00 196,456.68 

Board of Health 

Salaries and Wages 587,000.00 587,000.00 585,690.79 

Other Expenses 75,000.00 76,000.00 66,866.85 

Animal Control Regulation 
Other Expenses 40,000.00 40,000.00 34,476.70 

Contribution to Child Dev. & Teen Program 
Other Expenses 59,000.00 59,000.00 29,206.50 

Recreation Services and Programs 
Salaries and Wages 475,000.00 523,000.00 520,052.22 
Other Expenses 540,000.00 505,000.00 428, 187.6 1 

EXPENDED 

ENCUMBERED 

$ 

s 370.00 

41,361.55 

8,294. 13 

2,568.08 

7,974.91 

29,206.50 

55,740.06 

RESERVED 

159.13 

1,289.81 

809.29 
448.14 

3,012.81 
3,942.68 

150.50 
720.94 

500.83 
5,068.62 

33.52 
2,711.69 

43,543.32 

1,309.21 

1, 158.24 

5,523.30 

587.00 

2,947.78 
2 1,072.33 

UNEXPENDED 

BALANCE 
CANCELLED 

Exhibit - A-3 
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Terminal Leave 
Salaries and Wages 

Construction Code omcial 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Contingency 

Solid Waste Disposal 

Leaf Disposal Site 

Utilities 
Street Lighting 
Telephone I Communications 
Water 

Gas and Electric 
Fire I lydrant 

Total Operations Within "CAPS" 

DETAIL: 
Salaries and Wages 
O ther Expenses 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
STATEMENT OF EXJ'ENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015 

BUDGET AFTER PAID OR 
2015 BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED 

s 400,000.00 s 490,000.00 s 485, 145.08 

800,000.00 810,000.00 807,571.08 

79,000.00 114,000.00 110,896.54 

6,000.00 6,000.00 

775,000.00 775,000.00 575,656.40 

100,000.00 100,000.00 11 ,546.00 

900,000.00 900,000.00 746,9 15 .74 

225,000.00 210,000.00 173,840.04 

33,000.00 33,000.00 26,434.74 

345,000.00 495,000.00 255,639.61 
368,000.00 368,000.00 326,222.93 

41,631 ,100.00 41,706,100.00 38,896,356.92 

27,378,000.00 27,699,000.00 27,663,624.35 

14,253,100.00 14,007,100.00 11 .232, 732.57 

DEFERRED CHARGES AND STATUTORY EXPENDITURES 
MUNICIPAL WITHIN "CAPS" 

Statutory Expenditures: 
Contribution to: 

Public Employee's Retirement System 9 15,000.00 915,000.00 9 14,500.08 
Social Security System (0.A.S.L) 975,000.00 894,000.00 869,488.68 
Defined Contribution Retirement Program 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
C.P.F.P.F. 40,000.00 40,000.00 83 .26 
Police and Firemen's Retirement System 3,930,000.00 3,936,000.00 3,935,076. 73 

EXPENDED 

ENCUMBERED 

s 

$ 1,481.26 

197,036.90 

84,433.00 

148,421.21 

11 ,453. 19 
6,000.00 

216,973.87 
30,000.00 

2,267,758.17 

2,267,758. 17 

RESERVED 

4,854.92 

2,428.92 

1,622.20 

6,000.00 

2,306.70 

4,021.00 

4,663.05 
24,706.77 

565.26 

22,386.52 
11,777.07 

541,984.9 1 

35,375.65 
506,609.26 

499.92 
24,511.32 

39,916.74 
923.27 

UNEXPENDED 

BALANCE 
CANCELLED 

Exhibit - A-3 
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Total Deferred Charges and Stntutory Expenditures 
Municipal Within "CAPS" 

Total General Appropriations for Municipal 
Purposes Within "CAPS" 

OTl IER QPERATIONS EXCLUDED FROM "(;;A P~" 

filJM 
Share of Costs (PL 1968c 404) Sewer Charges 
Recycling Tax 

Maintenance of Free Public Library 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Storm Water Regulation 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

Reserve fo r Tax Appeals 

Total Other Operations Excluded from "CAPS" 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BAS IS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2015 

BUDGET AFTER PAID OR 
2015 BUDGET MODIFICATION CHARGED 

s 5,865,000.00 s 5, 790,000.00 s 5,724.1 48. 75 

47,496,100.00 47,496, 100.00 44,620,505.67 

3,090 ,000.00 3,215,000.00 3,213,414.59 
30,000.00 30,000.00 21,519.69 

2, I 05,870.00 1,383,000.00 1,352,602.47 
722,870.00 708,896.34 

291 ,000 .00 166,000.00 166,000.00 
27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 

450,000.00 450,000.00 450,000.00 

5,993,870.00 5,993.870.00 5,939,433.09 

STATE AND FEDERAi. PROQRAMS OFFSET BY REVENUES 

Municipal Alliance - State Share 20 ,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 
Municipal Alliance - Local Share 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 
Reach nnd Teach 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 
Recycling Tonnage Grant 37,485.83 37,485.83 
Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund 30,866.74 30,866.74 
Body Armor Replacement Grant 14,820.42 14,820.42 
Clean Communities Grant 91 ,469. 13 9 1,469. 13 
Drunk Driving Prevention 3,352.00 3,352.00 
Historic Preservation Grant - Mackay Gate House 20,590.00 20,590.00 

Total Public and Private Revenues Offset 
by Revenues 48,000.00 246,584. 12 246,584. 12 

EXPENDED 

ENCUMBERED 

s 

s 2,267,758.17 

8,000.00 

3,321.52 

11,321.52 

RESERVED 

65,85 1.25 

607,836.16 

1,585.4 1 
480.31 

30,397.53 
10,652. 14 

43,115.39 

UNEXPENDED 

BALANCE 
CANCELLED 
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CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS 
fOR Tl-IE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 20 15 

Total Operations Excluded from "CAPS" 

DETAIL: 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - EXCLUDED FROM "CAPS" 

Cupital Improvement Fund 

Total Capital lmprov. - Exel. from "CAPS" 

MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE - EXCLUDED FROM "CAPS" 

Payment o f Bond Principal 
I merest on Bonds 
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes and Capital Notes 
l ntcrest on Notes 

Principal and Interest on Loans 
BCIA Lease Agreement - Principal 
BCIA Lease Agreement - Interest 

Total Mun. Debt Service - ExCI. from "CAPS'" 

DEFERRED CHARGES - MUNICIPAL 
EXCLUDED FROM "CAPS" 

Defe rred Charges: 
Special Emergency Authorizations 

Total Deferred Charges - Municipal 
Excluded from "CAPS" 

2015 BUDGET 

s 6,04 1,870.00 

291,000.00 
5,750,870.00 

350,000.00 

350,000.00 

1,495,000.00 
982,000.00 

1,090,000.00 
230,000.00 

5,300.00 
1,496, l 92.00 

713,808.00 

6,012,300.00 

68,000.00 

68.000.00 

BUDGET AFTER PAIDOR 
MODIFICATION CHARGED 

s 6,240,454. 12 s 6, 186,017.21 

888,870.00 874,896.34 

5,35 1,584.12 5,3 11 ,120.87 

350,000.00 350,000.00 

350,000.00 350,000.00 

1,495,000.00 1,483,000.00 
982,000.00 980,280.01 

1,090,000.00 1,085,000.00 

230,000.00 224,533.57 
5,300.00 5,300.00 

1,496, I 92.00 1,496, I 92.00 
71 3,808.00 7 13,808.00 

6,012,300.00 5.988.11 3.58 

68,000.00 68.000.00 

68,000.00 68,000.00 

EXPENDED 

ENCUMBERED RESERVED 

s 11.32 1.52 $ 43, 11 5.39 

3,321.52 10,652.14 
8,000.00 32,463.25 

UNEXPENDED 

s 

BALANCE 
CANCELLED 

12,000.00 
1,719.99 

5,000.00 
5,466.43 

24.186.42 

Exhibit - A-3 
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Total General Appropriations for Municipal 
Purposes Excluded from "CAPS" 

Subtotal General Appropriations 

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 

Total General Appropriations 

Original Budget 

Chapter I 59's - special items of revenue 

Analxsis of Paid or !:;harged 
Cash Disbursements 
Cash Disbursed by Other Funds On-Behalf 

of Current Fund 
Due to General Capital Fund 

Capital Improvement Fund 
Reserve for Tax Appeals 

Special Emergency Authorizations 
Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 

Reserve for State and Federal Grants Appropriated 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2015 

2015 BUDGET 

$ 12,472, 170.00 

59,968,270.00 

400,000.00 

s 60.368,270.00 

Ref. A-2 

A-2 
A-2 

Above 

A-4 

A-22 

A-22 
A-24 

A-21 
A-2 
A-6 

Above 

BUDGET AFTER 
MODIFICATION 

s 12,670,754. 12 

60, 166,854. 12 

400,000.00 

s 60,566,854.12 

Below 

s 60,368,270.00 

198,584. 12 
s 60,566,854. 12 

s 

s 

s 

s 

PAID OR 
CHARGED 

12,592, 130. 79 

57,2 12,636.46 

400,000.00 

57 ,6 12,636.46 

Below 

56,097,867.33 

185.01 

350,000.00 
450,000.00 

68,000.00 
400,000.00 

246,584. 12 

57 ,612,636.46 

EXPENDED 

ENCUMBERED 

s 11,321.52 $ 

2,279,079.69 

s 2,279,079.69 s 

A-19,A 

RESERVED 

43, 115.39 

650,951.55 

650,951.55 

A 

UNEXPENDED 

BALANCE 
CANCELLED 

$ 24,186.42 

24, 186.42 

s 24, 186.42 
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Page 7 of7 



Exhibi1- B 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

TRUST FUNDS 

COM PARATIV E BALANCE SHEETS- REGULATORY llASIS 

DECEMllER JI 2015 AND 2014 

LIABILITIES, RESERVES 

~ B.£f. DEC 31 2015 DEC JI 2014 AND FUND BAL1\ NCE Ref DEC JI 2015 PEC JI 2014 

Assessment Trust Fund Assessment Trust Fund 
Cash and C33h Equ1valcnts B-4 1·17,335.02 s 73,680.00 Assessment Senn! Bonds Payable B-6 5,625,000 00 6,255,000.00 
Cnsh Held Wi1h FIScal Agen1 ll-7 J,J8J.96 J.)79.04 Reserve For Assessments B-8 146,250.00 
Assessments Receivable ll-5 5,547,750.00 6.40 1,250.00 Fund Bahmcc B-1 7J,468.98 77,059 04 

Total Assessment Trust Fund 5,698,468.98 s 6,478,309.04 Total Assessment Trust Fund 5,698,468.98 6.478,309.04 

Animal Control Trust Fund. Animal Control Trust Fund: 
Cash and Cnsh Equivalents ll -4 34,338.09 s 31,324 64 Reserve for Animal Control Expenditures B-9 21,397 60 23,825 60 

Due 10 S1n1e Deportment of Health B-10 I 20 26.40 

lntcrfund Payable· Current Fund B-11 12,939 29 7,472 64 

Total 1\ nimnl Control Trust Fund s 34,338.09 s 31,324.64 T olOI A111111nl Control TruSI Fund s J4,338 09 J 1,324.64 

Community Development Block Grant Fund· Community Development Block Grant Fund 
ln1erfund Receivable - General Capilal Fund B·l4 s 9,886 J7 s 9.886 37 Accounu Payable B-14 s 9,886 37 9,886.37 

Total Community Development Block Grant Fund 9,886 37 s 9.886 37 Total Community Development Block Grant Fund s 9,886 37 s 9,886 37 

Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund. Unemploymon1 Comptnsnlion TruSI Fund· 
Cash and Cash Equivalents ll-4 210,635. IJ s 221,989.00 Due to Stale of New Jersey 13-13 7,025.58 20,001.88 
lnlerfund - 01her TruSI 2.J 18 08 Reserve for Unemployment Insurance Claims B-12 205,927.63 201,987 12 

Totnl Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund 2 12.953.21 s 221 ,989.00 Tota.I Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund: 212,953.21 221.989.00 

01her TruSI Fund Other Trust Fund 
Cash and Cnsh Cquivnlents B·4 s 6,304,670 87 s J,002, I 06 74 Payroll Dedue1ions Payable B-1 5 JJJ,576.48 527,887.43 
lnterfund ·Current Fund 0 - 18 591,398.91 Various Reserves nnd Deposits B-19 5,816, I 95.50 5,280,434 36 
lnterfund - Genernl Cap11al Fund 13-1 8 2,200,000.00 lntcrfund ·Current Fund B-1 8 163,067.82 

lntcrfund ·Unemployment Fund B-1 8 2,31808 
lntcrfund · Grnnt fund ll-18 19,973.01 19,973.01 Reserve for Encumbrances ll-1 6 9,486.00 5, 156.87 
Special Improvement District Truces and Liens Receivable B-17 80,91277 77.248 72 Reserve for SID Ta.xes and Liens Receivables B-17 80,91277 77.248 72 

Total 01hcr TNSI Fund s 6.405.556.65 s 5.890,727 38 To1al 01her TruSI Fund s 6,405.556 65 5,890, 727 J8 

12,361.203 30 s 12,632,236 43 12,361,203 JO s 12,632,236 43 

See accompanying notes 10 tho financial stalemonts. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY. NEW JERSEY 

ASSESSMENT TRUST FUND 
STATEMENT OF Cl lANG ES IN FUND BALANCE- REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR T!! E YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1 20 15 

Balance- December 3 1, 2014 

Increased by: 
Transfer from Reserve for Assessments 
Collection of Late Fees I Penalties Assessed 
Interest earned on Cash with Fiscal Agent 

Decreased by: 
Anticipated as Revenues in Current Fund Budget 
Transferred to Reserve for Assessments 

Balance - December 31, 2015 

See accompanying notes to the financia l statements. 

Ref. 

B 

B-8 
B-4 
B-7 

B-4 
B-8 

B 

ASSESSMENT TRUST FUND 

$ 150,000.00 
155.02 

4.92 

STATEMENT OF ASSESSMENT REVENUES - REGULA TORY BASIS 
FOR Tl IE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1 20 15 

Dedicated Revenues From: 

Assessments Received 

Sec accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

2015 
Anticipated 

$ 630,000.00 

B-3 

ASSESSMENT TRUST FUND 

2015 
Realized 

$ 853,500.00 

B-4 , B-5 

STATEMENT OF ASSESSMENT EXPENDITURES- REGULATORY BASIS 
FOR TliE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1 20 15 

2015 2015 
Appropriations for Assessment Debt Appropriated Expended 

Payment of Bond Principal $ 630.000.00 $ 630,000.00 

Ihl B-2 B-4, B-6 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

Exhibit B-1 

$ 77,059.04 

150. 159.94 

227,218.98 

150,000.00 
3,750.00 

$ 73,468.98 

Exhibit B-2 

Variance 

$ 223,500.00 

Exhibit 0-3 

Variance 

$ 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS- REGULATORY BASIS 

DECEMBER 31. 20 15 AND 20 14 

Exhibit C 

December 3 I, 

Ref. 2015 20 14 

Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents C-2, C-3 $ 3,50 1,832.98 $ 359,822.59 

Parking Fees Receivable C-1 0 505,867.93 524,864.75 

lnterfund Receivable - Current Fund C-1 5 7,795.00 

Grants Receivable - County of Bergen C- 16 122,782.06 140,000.00 

Deferred Charges to Future Taxation: 

Funded C-4 29,839,845.80 32,819,037.80 

Unfunded C-5 49,576,4 14.53 41 ,897,66 1.35 

$ 83,546,743.30 $ 75,749,181.49 

Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance 

General Serial Bonds Payable C-1 3 $ 22,3 I 0,000.00 $ 23, 793,000.00 

Loan Revenue Bonds Payable - BCIA C- 12 7,529,845.80 9,026,037 .80 

Bond Anticipation Notes Payable C-14 39, 160,000.00 22,080,000.00 

Interfund Payable - Community Development C-1 5 9,886.37 9,886.37 

Interfund Payable - Other Trust Fund C- 15 2,200,000.00 

lnterfund Payable - Grant Fund C-1 5 399, 125.00 399, 125.00 

lnterfund Payable - Current Fund C-15 7,389.49 

Reserve for Encumbrances C- 11 5,488,039.25 I 1,563,291.86 

Improvement Authorizations: 

Funded C-6 722,574.30 8 I 9,502.35 

Unfunded C-6 6,750,332.30 4,420,380.50 

Capital Improvement Fund C-8 5,776.47 118,026.47 

Reserve for Debt Service C-7 I I,176.IO 11,176.10 

Various Reserves C-9 9 1,759.02 96,759.02 

Reserve for Receivables C- 10 505,867.93 524,864.75 

Fund Balance C- 1 554,97 1.27 687,131.27 

$ 83,546,743.30 $ 75,749,181.49 

There were Bonds and Notes Authorized but Not Issued at December 3 1, 20 15 and 20 14 in the amounts of 
$10,262,945.00 and $ 19,424,333.60, respectively. See Exhibit C-1 7. 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

Exhibit C-l 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE- REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 I. 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31, 2014 c $ 687,131.27 

Increased By: 

Premium on Sale of Notes C-2 367,840.00 

1,054,97 1.27 

Decreased By: 

Anticipated as Revenue in Current Fund Budget C- 15 500,000.00 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 15 c $ 554,97 1.27 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 



CITY or ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ENGLEWOOD FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND 
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS - REGULATORY BASIS 

DECEMBER 3 1, 20 I 5 AND 20 I 4 

December 3 I , 

Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Petty Cash I Change Funds 

Reserves and Fund Balance 

Reserved for Endowments 

Reserve for State Aid Expenditures 

Reserve for Custodial Fund Expenditures 
Fund Balance 

Ref. 

D-2 $ 
D 

$ 

D-3 $ 
D-4 

D-5 
D-1 

$ 

See accompany ing notes to the financia l statements. 

20 15 

377,745.19 $ 

300.00 

378,045.19 $ 

56,135.98 $ 

14,740.97 

47,900.40 
259,267.84 
378,045. 19 $ 

Exhibit D 

20 14 

357,309.75 

300.00 

357,609.75 

56,084.22 

15,085.02 
47,851.67 

238,588.84 
357,609.75 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ENGLEWOOD FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND - REGULATORY BASIS 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND 

CllANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

REVENUES 

2015 Budget Appropriations 
2014 Appropriation Reserves 

Library Operations 

Englewood Cliffs Contribution 
Friends of the Library 
Fines 

Videos 
Copy Machine 
Miscellaneous 

Interest 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current Fund Budget Appropriations 
Salaries and Wages 

Other Expenses 
PERS 
FICA 
Insurance 

Books 
Heating and Lighting 

Office Supplies 
Facilities Maintenance 
Strategic Report 

Other Contractual Sc"ice 

JanitoriaVLaundry Supphcs 
Automation 

Library Operations 
Office Supplies 

Office Equipment I Service Maintenance 
Postage 
Penodicals 

Books 
Videos. Music and Recorded Books 
Fuel 

Staff Development 

Programs 
LVA 

Other Contrac ted Services 
Facilities Maintenance 
Automation 
Other Miscellaneous 

Total Expenditures 

Excess in Revenues Over Expenditures 

Balance - January I 

Balance - December 3 I 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 3 1 '015 AND20!4 

A-3 
A-18 

D-2 

A-3. A-18 

A-3. A-18 

D-2 

D 

D 

YEAR 2015 

S2,061,498.8 ! 

93.607.7 1 
s 2, 155,106.52 

225,000 .00 

9,500.00 
18,063.00 
5,924.00 

11 ,762.00 
36,525. 10 
2.193.00 

308.967. 10 

2,464 073.62 

1.398.660.93 

162,000.00 
96,368.22 

296.947.23 

103,38 1.98 
36,785.00 

135.00 
25,928.54 

27,768.45 
3,983.24 
3,147.93 

756.445.59 

14,064.00 

II .S I 1.00 

2.199.00 
6.721.00 

33,076.00 

27.356.00 
5,243.00 

2.145.00 

29.572.00 
2,626.00 

126,64 1.00 
12,198.00 
13,794.00 

1.1 42. 10 

288.288 10 

2.443.394.62 

20.679.00 

238.588.84 

s 259.267.84 

YEAR 2014 

s 2,01 2,221.59 
61,356.2 1 

s 2,073,577.80 

225,000.00 
20,950.00 
18,153.00 
8,659.00 

10,462.00 
39,984.44 

2.052.89 
325.261.33 

2,398.839. 13 

1,397,320.66 

139,000.00 
10 1,36 1.00 
279,4 11.00 

6 1,554. 14 

3 1,600.00 
3,091.00 

10,127.00 
26,011.00 

24,102.00 

676.257. 14 

18,939.00 

12,985.00 
2,14 1.00 
5,307.00 

45,747.00 
22,232.00 

18,089.00 
1,426 00 

13.246.00 

1.573.00 
51,135.00 

13,8 12.00 
46,536.00 

658.53 

253.826.53 

2.327.404.33 

7 1.434.80 

167,154.04 

s 238.588.84 

Sec accompanying notes to lhe financial statements. 

Exhibit D-1 



ASSETS 

Land 
Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 

RESERVE 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL FIXED ASSETS ACCOUNT GROUP 
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS- REGULATORY BASIS 

DECEMBER 3 1 20 15 AND 2014 

DEC. 3 1, 20 15 

$ 93,4 14,900.00 

24,918,800.00 

14,740,620.00 

$ 133,074,320.00 

Investment in General Fixed Assets $ 133,074,320.00 

See accompanying notes to the financia l statements. 

Exhibil - E 

DEC. 31, 2014 

$ 93,414,900.00 

24,9 18,800.00 

12,907,880.00 

$ ) 31,24 1,580.00 

$ 131,24 1,580.00 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

Note I : FORM OF GOVERNMENT 

The governing body of the City of Englewood, in the County of Bergen, New Jersey (the "City") 
consists of the mayor and five council members, each elected for a three year te rm . Four are elected by the 
indiv idual wards in which they live and the other is e lected by a city-wide vote as an at-large member. The 
City is divided into fo ur wards which are approximately equal in population. The City Council is the 
legislative branch of government, whereby, deciding public policy, creating C ity ord inances and resolutions, 
passing the City budget, appropriating funds for C ity services, and hiring the City Manager. The City 
Manager is the Chief Executive Officer of the City and is responsible for carrying out the policies of the City 
Council. The respons ibilities of the City Manager inc lude being accountable for a ll employees, proposing the 
annual budget and coordinating all activ ities of all departments w ithin the City. 

Note 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Reporting Entity 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") established criteria to be used to 
determine which component units should be included in the financial statements of the oversight entity. The 
Division of Local Government Services (the "D ivision") requires the fi nancial statements of the C ity of 
Englewood to be reported separately. 

Except as noted below, the financial statements of the City of Englewood include every board, body, 
officer or commission supported and ma intained wholly or in part by funds appropriated by the C ity of 
Eng lewood, as required by N .J.S.A. 40A:5-5 . Accord ing ly, the fi nancia l statements of the City of Englewood 
do not include the operations of the Local School D istrict, inasmuch as their act ivities are administered by a 
separate Board. 

B. Description of Funds 

The accounting policies of the C ity of Englewood conform to the accounting principles applicable to 
municipalities, which have been prescribed by the Div ision. Such principles and practices are designed 
primari ly for determ ining compliance with legal prov isions and budgetary restrictions and as a means of 
repor1ing on the stewardship of public officials with respect to public funds. U nder this method of 
accounting, the financial transactions and accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds and an 
account group which is different from the fund structure required by generally accepted accounting 
principles ("GAAP"). A fund or account group is an accounting entity w ith a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts established to record the fi nancial position and results of operations of a specific governmental 
activ ity. As required by the Division, the City of Englewood accounts for its financ ial transactions through 
the fo llowing separate funds and account group: 

Current Fund - records resources and expenditures for governmental operations of a general nature, 
includ ing Federal and State grant funds, except as otherw ise noted. 

Trust Funds - records receipts, custodianship and d isbursement of funds in accordance with the 
purpose for which each reserve was created. The financial transactions of the following funds are reported 
within the Trust Fund: 

Assessment Trust Fund 
Animal Control Trust Fund 
Community Development Block Grant Fund 
Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund 
Other Trust Fund 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER3 1, 2015 AND 2014 

Note 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

B. Description of Funds (Continued) 

General Capital Fund - records resources, including Grants in aid of construction, and expenditures 
for the acquisition of general capital fac ilities, other than those acquired through the Current Fund, including 
the status of bonds, loans and notes authorized for said purposes. General bonds, notes and loans payable are 
recorded in this fund offset by deferred charges to future taxation. 

Library Fund - records the receipts and disbursements of funds for the operation of the City L ibrary. 

General Fixed Assets Account Group - The General Fixed Assets Account Group is used to account 
for fixed assets used in governmental fund type operations for control purposes. All fixed assets are valued at 
historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost is not available or any other reasonable 
basis, provided such basis is adequately disclosed in the financial statements. Donated fixed assets are valued 
at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. No depreciation is recorded on general fixed assets. 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") is the accepted standards-setting body 
for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles . GASB's Codification of 
Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards recognizes three fund categories as appropriate 
for the accounting and reporting of the financial position and resul ts of operations in accordance with GAAP 
to provide detailed information about the governmental unit. Th is structure of funds differs from the 
organization of funds prescribed under the regulatory basis of accounting utilized by the City. The resultant 
presentation of financial position and results of operations in the form of regulatory-basis financial 
statements is not intended to present the basic financial statements as required by GAAP. 

C. Regu latory-Basis F inancial Statements 

The GASB Codification also defines the financial statements of a governmental unit to be presented 
in the basic financial statements to be in accordance with GAAP. The City presents the fi nancial statements 
listed in the table of contents which are required by the Divis ion and which differ from the financial 
statements required by GAAP. In addition, the Division requires the financial statements listed in the table 
of contents to be referenced to the supplementary schedules. This practice differs from GAAP. 

D. Basis of Accounting 

Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus - The basis of accounting, as prescribed by the 
Divis ion for its operating funds is generally a modified cash basis for revenue recognition and a modified 
accrual basis for expenditures. The operating funds utilize a "current financial resources" measurement focus. 
The accounting principles and practices prescribed for municipalities by the D ivision differ in certain 
respects from GAAP applicable to local government units. The most significant is the reporting of entity­
wide financial statements, which are not presented in the accounting princ iples prescribed by the Division. 
The other more significant differences are as follows: 

Revenues - Revenues are recorded as received in cash except for statutory reimbursements and grant 
funds, which are due from other governmental units. Receivables for property taxes and sewer user charges 
are recorded with offsetting reserves within the Current Fund and Special Improvement District Taxes 
Rece ivable are recorded with an offsetting reserve within the Other Trust Fund. Other amounts that are due 
to the City which are susceptible to accrual are recorded as receivables with offsetting reserves. These 
reserves are liqu idated and revenues are recorded as realized upon receipt of cash. GAAP requires the 
recognition of revenues for general operations in the accounting period in which they become available and 
measurable. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

Note 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

D. Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

Expenditures - For purposes of financial reporting, expenditures are recorded as "paid or charged" or 
"appropriation reserves." Paid or charged refers to the City's "budgetary" basis of accounting. Generally, 
these expenditures are recorded when an amount is encumbered for goods or services through the issuance of 
a purchase order in conjunction with the encumbrance accounting system. Reserves for unliquidated 
encumbrances at the close of the year are reported as a cash liability. Encumbrances do not constitute 
expenditures under GAAP. Appropriation reserves refer to unexpended appropriation balances at the close of 
the year. Appropriation reserves are automatically created and recorded as a cash liability, except for 
amounts, which may be cancelled by the governing body. Appropriation reserves are available until lapsed at 
the close of the succeeding year, to meet specific claims, commitments or contracts incurred and not 
recorded in the preceding fiscal year. Lapsed appropriation reserves are recorded as income. Generally, 
unexpended balances of budget appropriations are not recorded as expenditures under GAAP. Expenditures 
for compensated absences, i.e., accumulations of earned but unused vacations and sick leave, are recorded in 
the accounting period in which the payments are made. GAAP requires that expenditures be recorded in the 
governmental (Current) fund in an amount that would normally be liquidated with available financial 
resources. 

For the purposes of calculating the results of Current Fund operations, the regu latory basis of 
accounting utilized by the City requires that certain expenditures be deferred and raised as items of 
appropriation in budgets of succeeding years. These deferred charges inc lude the two general categories of 
overexpenditures and emergency appropriations. Overexpenditures occur when expenditures recorded as 
"paid or charged" exceed available appropriation balances. Emergency appropriations occur when, 
subsequent to the adoption of a balanced budget, the governing body authorizes the establishment of 
additional appropriations based on unforeseen circumstances or for other special purposes as defined by 
statute. Overexpenditures and emergency appropriations are deducted from total expendi tures in the 
calculation of operating results and are established as assets for Deferred Charges on the various balance 
sheets. GAAP does not permit the deferral of overexpenditures to succeeding budgets. Jn addition, GAAP 
does not recognize expenditures based upon the authorization of an appropriation. Instead, the authorization 
of special purpose expend itures, such as the preparation of tax maps, master plans or the revaluation of 
assessable real property, would represent the designation of fund balance. 

The Local Budget Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:4- I et seq.) requires that certain transfers between funds, such 
as transfers from the Current Fund to the Trust Funds or General Capital Fund are required to be included in 
the City's annual budgets as budget appropriations. Expenditures are recorded upon the adoption of the 
budget for legally required transfers, and upon the determination of availability of funds for any discretionary 
transfers. Under GAAP, transfers are not recognized as expenditures. 

New Jersey statutes require municipalities to provide annual funding to Free Public Libraries through 
the Current Fund Budget. Amounts paid on behalf of the Free Public Library or transferred to the custody of 
the Library's management are recorded as budgetary expenditures of the City. Under GAAP, the Library 
would be recognized, as a "component unit" of the City, and discrete reporting of the Library's financial 
position and operating results would be incorporated in the City's financial statements. 

Foreclosed property - Foreclosed Property is recorded in the Current Fund at the assessed valuation 
when such property was acquired and is fully reserved. GAAP requires such property to be recorded in the 
governmental fixed assets at the lower of cost or fair value. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER31 , 2015 AND 2014 

Note 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTfNG POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

D. Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

Interfunds - Interfund receivables in the Current Fund are recorded with offsetting reserves, which 
are created by charges to operations. Income is recogn ized in the accounting period the receivables are 
liquidated. GAAP does not require the establishment of an offsetting reserve. 

Compensated Absences - The City has adopted written policies via employee contracts and 
municipal ordinances which set forth the terms under which an employee may accumulate earned, but 
unused, vacation and sick leave, establishes the limits on such accumulations and specifies the conditions 
under which the right to receive payment for such accumulations vests with the employee. The City records 
expenditures for payments of earned and unused vacation and sick leave in the accounting period in which 
the payments are made. GAAP requires that expenditures be recorded in the governmental (Current) fund in 
an amount that would normally be liquidated with available financial resources. 

Grants Received - Federal and State Grants, entitlements or shared revenues received for purposes 
normally financed through the Current Fund are recognized when anticipated in the City's Budget. GAAP 
requires such revenues to be recognized in the accounting period when they become susceptible to accrual. 

Long-term debt - The City's long-term debt is stated at face value. The debt is not traded and it is not 
practicable to determine its fair value without incurring excessive cost. Additional information pertinent to 
the City's long-term debt is provided in Note 4 to the financial statements. 

Insurance Claims - Insurance claims incurred are not recorded as a liability but would be recorded as 
a liability under GAAP (See Note 11 to the financial statements). 

Fixed Assets - N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.6, Accounting for Governmental Fixed Assets, as promulgated by 
the Division, which differs in certain respects from generally accepted accounting principles, requires the 
inclusion of a statement of general fixed assets of the City as part of its basic financial statements. General 
fixed assets are defined as nonexpendable personal property having a physical existence, a useful life of more 
than one year and an acquisition cost of $2,000.00 or more per unit. 

Public domain ("infrastructure") general fixed assets consisting of certain improvements other than 
buildings, such as roads, bridges, curbs and gutters, streets and sidewalks and drainage systems are not 
capitalized. No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets or reported in the financial statements 
and are not requ ired by the Division. 

Fixed asset values for Machinery and Equipment are valued at historical cost or estimated historical 
cost if actual historical cost is not available. Land and Building values are stated at the assessed value 
contained in the City's most recent property revaluation. General Fixed Assets that have been acquired and 
are utilized in a governmental fund operation are accounted for in the General Fixed Assets Account Group 
rather than in a governmental fund. 

Net Pension Liability and Pension Related Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources and Pension Expense - the requirements of GASB Statement 68, Accounting and Financial 
Reportingfor Pensions and GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent 
to the Measurement Date - an amendment of GASE Statement No. 68 require governmental entities to record 
their distributive share of net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources 
and total pension related expense. Accounting principles applicable to municipalities, which have been 
prescribed by the Division, do not require the recording of these liabilities, deferrals and expenses, but do 
require the disclosure of these amounts (See Note 9 to the financial statements - Pension Plans for these 
disclosures). 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

Note 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTfNUED) 

E. Comparative Data 

Comparative data for the prior year has been presented in order to provide an understanding of 
changes in the City's financial position and operations. However, comparative data has not been presented 
in each of the statements since their inclusion would make the statements unduly complex and difficult to 
read. 

F. GASBs Implemented in the 2015 Fiscal Year 

In June 2012, GASB issued Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions -
an amendment of GASE Statement No. 27 ("GASB No. 68"). The primary objective of this Statement is to 
improve accounting and financial reporting by state and local governments for pensions. It also improves 
information provided by state and local governmental employers about financial support for pensions that is 
provided by other entities. 

In November 2013, GASB issued Statement No. 71 , Pension Transition for Contributions Made 
Subsequent to the Measurement Date - an amendment to GASE Statement No. 68 ("GASB 71 "). The 
objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting by addressing an issue in 
Statement No. 68 concerning the transition provis ions related to certain pension contributions made to 
defined benefit pension plans prior to the implementation of that Statement by employers and nonemployer 
contributing entities. 

Since the City does not follow generally accepted accounting principles, the GASB will not result in 
a change in the City's assets, liabilities and contribution requirements. However, it did result in additional 
note disclosures as required by the GASBs (See Note 9 for additional information). 

G. Recent Pronouncements 

The GASB issued Statement 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Eeneji1s 
Other Than Pensions in June 2015. This Statement replaces the requirements of Statement 45 and the 
primary objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and reporting by state and loca l governments 
for postemployment benefits other than pensions (other postemployment benefits or OPEB). It also 
improves information provided by state and local government employers about financial support for OPEB 
that is provided by other entities. The requirements of this Statement are effective for financial statements for 
reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2017. Management has not yet determined the impact of the 
Statement on the financial statements. 

The GASB issued Statement 77, Tax Abatement Disclosures in August 20 15. This Statement is 
intended to improve financial repo1ting by requiring disclosure of tax abatement information about a 
reporting government's own tax abatement agreements and those that are entered into by other governments 
and that reduce the reporting government' s tax revenues. The requirements of this Statement are effective for 
financial statements for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 20 15. Management has not yet 
determined the impact of the Statement on the financial statements. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31 , 2015 AND 20 14 

Note 2: SUMMARY OF SlGNIFlCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

H. Subseq uent Events 

Management has reviewed and eva luated a ll events and transactions that occurred from December 
3 1, 201 5 through June 28, 2016, the date that the financial statements were issued and the effects of those 
that provided additional pertinent in formation about conditions that existed at the balance sheet date, have 
been recognized in the accompanying financial statements. The following was identified: 

On Apri l 7, 20 16, the City issued $47, 168,862.00 of bond anticipation notes of20 16, Series A with 
an annual interest rate of 2.25%. The bond anticipation notes mature on Apri l 6, 20 17. 

On April 12, 20 16, the City sold a firehouse and the Lincoln School properties for $7,862,500. The 
City will defease the debt associated with the properties in May of 2016. 

Note 3: DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN 

The Englewood City Deferred Compensation Plan was established pursuant to Section 457 of the 
Internal Revenue Code and P.L. 1977, C. 38 1; P.L. 1978, C. 39; and P.L. 1980, C. 78 of the Statutes of New 
Jersey. The Plan is an arrangement whereby a public employer may establish a plan and permit its employees 
to voluntari ly authorize a portion of their current salary to be withheld and invested in one or more of the 
types of investments permitted under the governing regulations. The program balances are not recorded in 
the Trust Fund of the City. The deferred compensation plans are administered by the ICMA Retirement 
Corporation and AXA Equitab le. The City does not make any contributions to the plan and the deferred 
compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeab le hardship. 

In accordance with the requirements of the Sma ll Business Job Protection Act of 1996 and the 
funding requirements of the Internal Revenue Code Section 457(g), the City's plan was amended to require 
that all amounts of compensation deferred under the Plan are held for the exclus ive benefits of plan 
participants and beneficiaries. A ll assets and income under the plan are held in trust, in annuity contracts or 
custodial accounts. 

The plan's assets are not the property of the City and therefore are not presented in the financial 
statements. 

As of December 3 1, 20 15 and 20 14, the amounts held in trust amounted to $4,578, 135.27 and 
$4,3 83,969.36, respectively . 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

Note 4: DEBT, DEBT SERVICE AND STATUTORY DEBT CONDITION 

The Local Bond Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:2 et seq) governs the issuance of bonds and notes to finance 
municipal capital expenditures. The City's municipal debt is summarized as follows: 

Summary of Municipal Debt 

Year2015 Year 20 14 
Issued: 
General: 

Bonds and Loans $ 29,839,845.80 $ 32,819,037.80 
Notes 39, 160,000.00 22,080,000.00 

Assessment Trust: 
Bonds 5,625,000.00 6,255,000.00 

Total debt issued 74,624,845.80 61, 154,037.80 

Less: 
Excess proceeds from bond 

anticipation notes held in trust 352,398.00 131,537.00 
Funds temporari ly held to pay 

Bonds and notes 11 ,176.10 11 ,176.10 

74,26 1,271. 70 61 ,01 1,324.70 
Authorized but not issued: 
Genera l: 

Bonds and notes I 0,262,945.00 19,424,333 .60 

Total authorized but not issued 10,262,945.00 19,424,333.60 

Net bonds and notes issued 
and authorized but not issued $ 84,524,216. 70 $ 80,435,658.30 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 20 15 AND 2014 

Note 4: DEBT, DEBT SERVICE AND STATUTORY DEBT CONDITION (CONTrNUED) 

Summarv of Statutory Debt Condition - Annual Debt Statement- 20 15 

The summarized statement of debt condition which follows is reported in accordance with the 
required method for preparation of the Annual Debt Statement and indicates a statutory net debt of: 

Gross 

Debt Deductions Net Debt 

Local school district debt $ 14,471 ,629.00 $ 14,47 1,629.00 

General debt 84,887,790.80 363,574.10 $ 84,524,2 16.70 

$ 99,359,419.80 $ 14,835,203. 10 $ 84,524,2 16.70 

Net Debt $84,524,216.70 Divided by Equalized Valuation Basis per N.J .S.A. 40A:2-2 as amended 
$4,690,911,770.67 equals 1.802%. 

EQUALIZED VALUATION BASIS 

2013 Equalized Valuation Basis of Real Property 

2014 Equalized Valuation Basis of Real Property 

201 5 Equalized Valuation Basis of Real Property 

Average Equalized Valuation 

BORROWING POWER UNDER N.J.S.A 40A:2-6 AS AMENDED 

3 l/2% of Equalized Valuation Basis Municipal 

Net Debt 

Remaining Borrowing Power 

$ 4,7 10,853,762.00 

4,668,235,256.00 

4,693,646,294.00 

$ 4,690,9 11 , 770.67 

$ 164, 181,9 11.97 

84,524,2 16. 70 

$ 79,657,695.27 

The City of Englewood Board of Education is a Type II School District. As such, the members of the Board 
of Education are elected by the citizens of the City and school appropriations are set by the Board of 
Education. Bonds and notes authorized by voter referendum to finance capital expenditures are general 
obi igations of the Board of Education and, as such, are reported on the financial statements of the Board of 
Education. 

On April 2, 2014, the City issued $20,063,000.00 of general improvement bonds payable in annual 
installments through 2032 with interest rates between 2.00% - 3.50%. Of the total bonds issued 
$3,6 13,000.00 are federally taxable and $16,450,000.00 are tax exempt. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

Note 4: DEBT, DEBT SERVICE Al\'D STATUTORY DEBT CONDITION (CONTINUED) 

The City's outstanding issues include the following: 

$8,775,000.00 of assessment bonds issued in December 2008 with a remaining balance at December 
3 1, 2015 of $5,625,000.00, due in annual installments ranging from $585,000.00 to $630,000.00 through 
January 2024 at interest rates ranging from 3.75% to 5.00%. 

$4,365,000.00 of general improvement bonds issued in May 20 10 with a remaining balance at 
December 31, 2015 of $3,560,000.00, due in annua l installments ranging from $175,000.00 to $310,000.00 
through August 2030 at interest rates ranging from 3.00% to 4.00%. 

$3,613,000.00 of taxable general improvement bonds issued in April 2014 with a remaining balance 
at December 3 1, 20 l 5 of $2,930,000.00, due in annual installments ranging from $700,000.00 to 
$770,000.00 through April 20 19 at an annual interest rate of 2.00%. 

$16,450,000.00 of general improvement bonds issued in April 2014 with a remaining balance at 
December 31, 20 15 of $15,820,000.00, due in annual installments ranging from $640,000.00 to 
$ l ,260,000.00 through April 2032 at interest rates ranging from 3 .00% to 3 .50%. 

$15,3 16,015.70 of County Guaranteed Governmental Loan Revenue bonds issued in September 
20 15 w ith a remaining balance at December 3 1, 2015 of $7,529,845.80, due in annual installments ranging 
from $1,098,812.00 to $1,420,256.50 through September 202 l at interest rates ranging from 4 .08% to 4.43%. 

Schedule of Annual Debt Service for Principal and Interest for the Next Five Years and in Five Year 
Increments Thereafter for Bonded Debt Issued and Outstanding 

Fiscal General Assessment Trust 

Year Princieal Interest Princieal Interest Total 

20 16 $ 1,5 15,000.00 $ 672,656.26 $ 630,000.00 $ 250,537.50 $ 3,068,193.76 

2017 1,555,000.00 633,587.50 630,000.00 226,125.00 3,044,712.50 

20 18 1,590,000.00 593,325.00 630,000.00 200,137.50 3,013,462.50 

2019 1,640,000.00 551 ,625.00 630,000.00 171,000.00 2,992,625.00 

2020 885,000.00 516,675.00 630,000.00 139,500.00 2, 171,175.00 

2021-2025 5,630,000.00 2,087,050.00 2,475,000.00 244,125.00 I 0,436, 175.00 

2026-2030 6,975,000.00 1,069 ,487 .50 8,044,487.50 

203 1-2032 2,520,000.00 88,200.00 2,608,200.00 

Total $ 22,3 10,000.00 $ 6,2 12,606.26 $ 5,625,000.00 $ I ,23 1,425.00 $ 35,379,03 1.26 

Bond Anticipation Notes 

As of December 31, 201 5, the City had bond anticipation notes outstanding in the amount of 
$39, 160,000.00. This balance represents $38,000,000.00 of general obligation bond anticipation notes issued 
April 21, 2015 that mature on April 8, 2016 with an interest rate of 1.25% and $1 ,160,000.00 tax appeal 
refunding notes issued on December 16, 20 15, which mature on December 15, 2016 with an interest rate of 
0.896%. 
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Note 5: FUND BALANCES APPROPRIATED 

Fund balances at December 31, 2015 and 2014 were appropriated and included as anticipated 
revenue in the Current fund for the "Fiscal Year" ending December 3 1, 2016 and 2015 as follows: 

2016 2015 

Current fund $ 3,300,000.00 $ 4,300,000.00 

Note 6: DEFERRED CHARGES TO BE RAISED IN SUCCEEDING BUDGETS 

As noted in Note 2, certain expenditures are required to be deferred to budgets of succeeding years. 

At December 31, 2015, the City had $36,000.00 of deferred charges in the current fund relating to 
special emergency appropriations. The Special Emergency appropriations were authorized in prior years and 
consist of $36,000.00 appropriated to cover certain costs for a master plan. Of these balances, one-fifth of 
the initial deferred charges was raised in the City's Current Fund 2015 budget. The remaining deferred 
charges from special emergencies in the current fund will be raised in the City's 2016-2017 budgets. 

At December 31, 2014, the City had $104,000.00 of deferred charges in the current fund relating to 
special emergency appropriations. The Special Emergency appropriations were authorized in prior years and 
consist of $50,000.00 of appropriations to pay the costs associated with the reassessment of real property and 
$54,000.00 appropriated to cover certain costs for a master plan. Of these balances, one-fifth of the initial 
deferred charges was raised in the City's Current Fund 2014 budget. 

Note 7: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Deposits 

New Jersey statutes permit the depos it of public funds in institutions located in New Jersey which 
are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or by any other agencies of the United 
States that insures deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. New Jersey statutes require 
public depositories to maintain collateral for deposit of public funds that exceed insurance limits as follows: 

Cash on deposit is partially insured by federal deposit insurance in the amount of $250,000.00 in 
each deposito1y. Balances above the federal deposit insurance amount are insured by the Government Unit 
Deposit Protection Act (GUDPA), N.J.S.A. 17:941 , et seq., which insures all New Jersey governmental 
units' deposits in excess of the federal deposit insurance maximums. 

Based on GASB criteria, the City considers cash and cash equivalents to include petty cash, change 
funds, demand deposits, money market accounts, short-term investments and cash management money 
market mutual funds such as Pillar Funds, and are either any direct and general obligation of the United 
States of America and its agencies or certificates of deposit issued by any bank, savings and Joan association 
or national banking association if qualified to serve as a depository for public funds under the provisions of 
the Government Unit Depository Protection Act. Cash and cash equivalents have original maturities of three 
months or less from the date of purchase. Investments are stated at cost, which approximates fair value. 
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Note 7: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Deposits (Continued) 

At December 31, 2015, the book value of the City's cash and cash equivalents was $19,954,895.89 
which includes $700.00 of change funds and petty cash. At December 31, 2015, the value of the City's cash 
and equivalents held on deposit amounted to $21,496,602.00. Of the cash and cash equivalents held on 
deposit, $1,310,069.45 was covered by federal depository insurance, $19,413,756.83 was covered under 
provisions of New Jersey GUDPA, $331,099.10 of New Jersey Cash Management funds was not 
collateralized and $441 ,676.62 held in the City agency account is not covered by GUDPA. 

At December 31, 2014, the book value of the City's cash and cash equivalents was $16,448,657.96 
which includes $700.00 of change funds and petty cash. At December 31, 2014, the value of the City's cash 
and equivalents held on deposit amounted to $19,281, 174.78. Of the cash and cash equivalents held on 
deposit, $1,385,481.40 was covered by federal depository insurance, $17,061,089.78 was covered under 
provisions of New Jersey GUDPA, $330,762.35 of New Jersey Cash Management funds was not 
collateralized and $503,841 .25 held in the City agency account is not covered by GUDPA. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits - Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
the City's deposits may not be returned. The government does not have a specific deposit policy for 
custodial credit risk other than those policies that adhere to the requirements of statute and to deposit all of its 
funds in banks covered by FDIC and GUDPA. At least five percent of the City's deposits were fully 
collateralized by funds held by the financial institution, but not in the name of the City. Due to the nature of 
GUDPA, further information is not available regarding the full amount that is collateralized. 

Investments 

New Jersey Statutes establish the following as eligible for the investment of City funds: 

1. Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations guaranteed by the United 
States; 

2. Government money market mutual funds; 
3. Any obligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in accordance with an act 

of Congress, which security has a maturity date not greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, 
provided such obligation bear a fixed rate of interest not dependent on any index or other external 
factor; 

4. Bonds or other obligations of the City or bonds or other obligations of school districts of which the 
City is a part and within which the school district is located. 

5. Bonds or other obligations having a maturity date of not more than 397 days from the date of 
purchase that are approved by the Division of Investment of the Department of Treasury for 
investment by local units; 

6. Local government investment pools; 
7. Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund established pursuant to section I of 

P.L, 1997, c. 281 (C.52:IXA-90G4); 
8. Deposits with the New Jersey Asset and Rebate Management Fund ("NJ ARM"); or 
9. Agreements forthe repurchase of fully collateralized securities, if: 

a. the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to paragraphs (1) and (3); 
b. the custody collateralized is transferred to a third party: 
c. the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days; and 
d. the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as defined in section l of 

P.L. 1970, c.236 (C.199-41) and for which a master repurchase agreement providing for the 
custody and security of the collateral is executed. 
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Note 7: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Investments (Continued) 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 40 - Deposit and investment Risk 
Disclosures requires the City to disclose its deposits and investment policies regarding certain types of 
investment risks. The City did not hold any investments as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 other than as 
follows: 
New Jersey Cash Management Fund 

In order to maximize liquidity, the City utilizes the New Jersey Cash Management Fund (''NJCMF") as 
one of its investments. The NJCMF is administered by the State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury and 
issues a separate report that can be obtained directly from the Department of the Treasury. It invests pooled 
monies from various State and non-State agencies in primarily short-tenn investments. These investments 
include: U.S. Treasuries, short-term Commercial Paper, U.S. Agency Bonds, Corporate Bonds, and Certificates 
of Deposit. Agencies that participate in the NJCMF typically earn returns that mirror short-term investments 
rates. Monies can be freely added or withdrawn from the NJCMF on a daily basis without penalty. At December 
31, 2015 and 2014, the City's balance in NJCMF was $331,099.10 and $330,762.35, respectively, and ts 
classified as cash equivalents at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, due to its short-term nature. 

All investments in the Fund are governed by the regulations of the Investment Council, which prescribes 
specific standards designed to ensure the quality of investments and to minimize the risks related to investments. 
In all the years of the Division of Investment's existence, the Division has never suffered a default of principal or 
interest on any short-term security held by it due to the bankruptcy of a securities issuer; nevertheless, the 
possibility always exists, and for this reason a reserve is being accumulated as additional protection for the "Other­
than-State" participants. In addition to the Council regulations, the Division sets further standards for specific 
investments and monitors the credit of all eligible securities issuers on a regular basis. 

Custodial Credit Risk: All of the City's investments are uncollateralized. The City does not have a 
policy for custodial credit risk for its investments. 

Concentration of Credit Risk: The City places no limit on the amount the City may invest in any one 
issuer. 

Credit Risk: The City does not have an investment policy regarding the management of credit risk. 
GASB 40 requires disclosures be made to the credit rating of all debt security investments except for obligations 
for the U.S. Government or investments guaranteed by the U.S. government. The NJCMF is not rated by a rating 
agency. 

Interest Rate Risk: The City does not have a policy to limit interest rate risk; however, its practice is 
typically to invest in investments with short maturities. 

Cash Held With Fiscal Agent 

At December 31, 2015, the City has $3,383.96 of funds held by a fiscal agent which pertains to funds 
held by the City's attorney in escrow for billed special assessments as more fully described in Note 18. 
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Note 8: ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF PROPERTY TAXES 

A taxable valuation of real property is prepared by the Tax Assessor as of October I in each year and 
filed with the County Board of Taxation by January I 0 of the following year. The County Board of Taxation 
establishes tax rates to reflect the levy necessary for municipal, local school district, special district and 
county taxes. 

Tax bills are prepared and mailed by the Co llector of Taxes of the City annually and set forth the 
final tax for the tax year. The bill contains a credit for preliminary amounts bi lled previously with the 
balance payable in equal instal lments on August I st and November I st of the tax year. In addition, the 
property owner receives a preliminary bill for the succeeding year based on one half of the previous year's 
tax. The preliminary payments are due and payable on February !st and May !st. NJ Statutes allow a grace 
period of I 0 days for each payment period and the City granted this option to taxpayers. Taxes become 
delinquent if not paid on the installment dates and become subject to interest penalties of 8% to 18% of the 
amounts delinquent, and if a delinquency (including interest) is in excess of $1 0,000.00 and remains in 
arrears after December 31, an additional flat penalty of 6% is charged against the delinquency . If taxes 
become de linquent, the delinquent amount is subject to "Tax Sale" which places a tax lien on the property 
a llowing the holder to enforce the tax lien by collection or foreclosure. New Jersey property tax laws 
establish a tax lien on rea l estate as of January 1st of the current tax year even though the amount due is not 
known. In 2015 and 20 14, the City, under Chapter 99 of the Laws of 1997, held an accelerated tax sale. See 
footnote 21 for additional information. 

Note 9: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS 

Substantially, all City employees participate in the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS), 
Consolidated Police and Firemen 's Pension Fund (CPFPF) and Police and Firemen's Retirement System 
(PFRS). The Division of Pensions within the Treasury Department of the State of New Jersey is the 
admin istrator of the funds and charges municipalities annually for their respective contributions. The plans 
provide retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living adjustments and benefits to plan members 
and beneficiaries. The plans are cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plans and as such do not 
maintain separate records for each municipality in the state and, therefore, the actuarial data for the City is 
not available. The Division of Pensions issues publicly available financial reports for each of the plans that 
include financial statements and required supplementary information. The reports may be obtained by 
writing the State of New Jersey, Division of Pensions. 

Covered employees are required by State statute to contribute a certain percentage of their salary to 
the plan. Each member' s percentage is based on age determined at the effective date of enrollment. In 
add ition, the PERS and PFRS bill the City annua lly at an actuarially determined rate for its required 
contribution. The current rate of required contribution of annua l covered payroll is 7.06% for PERS 
employees and 10.0% for PFRS. The contribution requirements of plan members and the City are 
established and may be amended by the Board of Trustees of respective plans. The City's contributions to the 
PERS for the years ended December 31 , 2015, 2014 and 2013 were $1,050,531.00, $939,929.00 and 
$1,044,644.00, respectively. The City's contributions to the PFRS for the years ended December 31, 2015, 
2014 and 2013 were $3,929,561.00, $3,638,920.00 and $3 , 785,850.00, respectively. The City' s contribution 
to the Consolidated Police and Firemen's Pension Fund for the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 
2013 were $83.26, $34,863.06 and $34,877.40, respectively. 
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Note 9: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions 

Public Emplovee 's Retirement System (PERS) 

At December 31 , 2015 and 2014, the City's liabili ty for its proportionate share of the net pens ion 
liability was $28,076,294 and $23,858,755, respectively. The net pension liability was measured as of June 
30, 2015 and 20 14 and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by 
an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2014 and July 1, 2013, which was rolled forward to June 30, 20 15 and 
June 30, 2014, respectively. The City's proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of 
the City's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all 
participating entities, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2015 , the City' s proportion was 0.1250726093 
percent, which was a decrease of 0.0023593872 from its proportion measured as ofJune 30, 2014. 

At December 31, 2015, the City's deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to PERS were from the following sources: 

Changes of assumptions 

Net differences between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 

Changes in proportion and differences between 

City contributions and proportionate share of 

contributions 
City contributions subsequent to the measurement date 

$ 

$ 

Deferred 
Overflows 

of Resources 

3,015,170 

669,802 $ 

354,037 

537,645 

4,576,654 $ 

Deferred 
Inflows 

of Resources 

451,413 

374,775 

826,188 

$537,645 is refl ected above as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from City 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions would be recognized in pension expense on the GAAP 
basis as fo l lows: 

Year ended December 31: 
2016 $ 587,5 12 

2017 587,5 12 

20 18 587,512 

2019 942,975 

2020 507,3 10 

$ 3,212,821 
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NOTE 9: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The total pension liability for the June 30, 2015 measurement date was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of July l , 2014, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2015. This actuarial valuation used the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 
Salary increases 

2012-2021 

Thereafter 

Investment rate of return 

3.04% 

2.15 - 4.40% 
based on age 

3.15 - 5.40% 

based on age 

7.90% 

The actuarial as sum pt ions used in the July l, 2014 valuation were based on the resu Its of an actuarial 
experience study for the period July I, 2008 to June 3 0, 20 I I. 

Mortality Rates 

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Male and Female Mortality Tables 
(setback l year for males and females) for service retirement and beneficiaries of former members with 
adjustments for mortality improvements from the base year of 2012 based on Projection Scale AA. The RP-
2000 Disabled Mortality Tables (setback 3 years for males and setback I year for fema les) are used to value 
disabled retirees. 
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NOTE 9: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Long-Term Rate of Return 

In accordance w ith State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments (7 .90% at 
June 30, 201 5) is determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the D iv ision of 
Investments and D ivision of Pens ions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. Best estimates of 
arithmetic real rates of return for each maj or asset class inc luded in PERS's target asset allocation as of June 
30, 20 15 are summarized in the fo llowing table : 

Target Long-Tenn Expected 
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return 

Cash 5.00% 1.04% 

Core Bonds 1.75% 1.64% 
Jntermediate-Term Bonds 10.00% 1.79% 

Mortgages 2.10% 1.62% 

High Yield Bonds 2.00% 4.03% 

Jnflation-Indexed Bonds 1.50% 3.25% 
Broad US Equities 27.25% 8.52% 

Developed Foreign Markets 12.00% 6.88% 

Emergi ng Market Equities 6.40% 10.00% 

Private Equity 9.25% 12.41% 
Hedge Funds I Absolute Return 12.00% 4.72% 

Real Estate (Property) 2.00% 6.83% 
Commodities 1.00% 5.32% 
Global Debtrex US 3.50% -0.40% 
REIT 4.25% 5.12% 

100.00% 

Discount Rate 

T he discount rate used to measure the tota l pens ion liabi lity was 4.90% as of June 30, 20 15. This 
s ingle blended discount rate was based on the long-te rm expected rate of return on pension plan investments 
of 7.90%, and a munic ipal bond rate of 3.80% as of June 30, 201 5 based on the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond 
Municipa l Bond Index which inc ludes tax-exempt general obligation munic ipal bonds with an average rating 
of AA/Aa or higher. T he proj ection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 
contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that 
contributions from employers w ill be made based on the average of the last five years of contr ibutions made 
in relation to the last five years of recommended contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan's 
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make proj ected future benefit payments of current plan 
members through 2033. T herefore, the long-term expected rate of return on p lan investments was appl ied to 
proj ected benefit payments through 2033, and the municipa l bond rate was applied to projected benefi t 
payments after that date in determining the total pension liability. 
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NOTE 9: PENS ION AND RETI REM ENT PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Discount Rate (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the City's prop ortionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The fo llowing presents the City's proportionate share of the net pension liability as of June 30, 2015 
calculated using the discount rate as d isc losed above as well as what the C ity's proportionate share of the net 
pension liabili ty would be if it were ca lculated using a discount rate that is I-percentage-po int lower (3 .90 
percent) or I-percentage-po int higher (5 .90 percent) than the current rate: 

City's proportionate share of 
the net pension liability 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

s 

At 1% 
Decrease 
(3.90%) 

34,895,398 $ 

At Current 
Discount Rate 

(4.90%) 

28,076,294 $ 

At 1% 
Increase 
(5.90%) 

22,359,206 

Deta iled information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is ava ilable in the separately 
issued financia l report for the State of New Jersey Public Employees Retirement System. 

Additional Information 

Collective balances at June 30, 201 5 are as fo llows: 

Collective deferred outflows of resources 

CoUective deferred inflows of resources 
CoUective net pension liability - Local Group 

City's Proport ion 

$ 2,946,265,815 
$ 360,920,604 
$ 22,447,996,11 9 

0.1250726093% 

Collective pens ion expense for the Local Group for the measurement period ended June 30, 2015 is 
$ 1,472,586,7 15. 

The average of the expected rema ini ng serv ice lives o f all plan members is 5.72 and 6.44 years for 
201 5 and 20 14, respectively. 
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NOTE 9: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Police and Firemen 's Retirement Svstem (PFRS) 

At December 31, 2015 and 20 14, the City's liability for its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability was $84,864,344 and $64,356,494, respectively. The net pension liability was measured as of June 
30, 2015 and 20 14 and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by 
an actuarial valuation as of July I, 20 14 and July 1, 2013, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2015 and 
June 30, 2014, respectively. The City' proportion of the net pension liabi lity was based on a projection of the 
City's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all 
participating entities, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2015, the City's proportion was 0.5094964261 
percent, which was a decrease of0.0021191524 from its proportion measured as ofJune 30, 2014. 

Changes of assumptions 

Differences between expected and actual experience 

Net differences between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 

Changes in proportion and differences between 

City contributions and proportionate share of 

contributions 

City contributions subsequent to the measurement date 

$ 

$ 

Deferred 

Overflows 

of Resources 

15,668,067 

1, 154,089 

2,070,723 

$ 

18,892,879 $ 

Deferred 

Inflows 

of Resources 

73 1,982 

1,476,990 

232,451 

2,44 1,423 

$2,070,723 is reported as deferred outflows of resources re lated to pensions resulting from City 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions would be recognized in pension expense on the GAAP 
basis as follows: 

Year ended December 31 : 

2016 $ 2,957,389 

2017 2,957,389 

2018 2,957,389 

20 19 3,889,787 

2020 1,6 18,779 

$ 14,380,733 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

NOTE 9: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The total pension liability for the June 30, 2015 measurement date was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of July I, 2014, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2015. This actuarial valuation used the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 
Salary increases 

2012-2021 

Thereafter 

Investment rate of return 

3.04% 

2.60- 9.48% 
based on age 

3.60 - 10.48% 

based on age 

7.90% 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2014 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the period July I, 2010 to June 30, 2013. 

Mortality Rates 

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables projected one year 
using Projection Scale AA and one year using Projection Scale BB for male service retirements with 
adjustments for mortality improvements from the base year based on Projection Scale BB. Mortality rates 
were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables projected fourteen years using Projection 
Scale BB for female serv ice retirements and beneficiaries with adjustments for mortality improvements from 
the base year of 20 14 based on Projection Scale BB. 

Long-Term Rate of Return 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments is 
determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investments and 
Division of Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. Best estimates of arithmetic real 
rates of return for each major asset class included in PFRS's target asset aIJocation as of June 30, 2015 are 
summarized in the following table: 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

NOTE 9: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Asset Class 

Cash 

U.S. Treasuries 

Investment Grade Credit 

Mortgages 

High Yield Bonds 

Inflation-Indexed Bonds 

Broad US Equities 

Developed Foreign Equities 

Emerging Market Equities 

Private Equity 

Hedge Funds I Absolute Return 

Real Estate (Property) 

Commodities 

Global Debt ex US 

REIT 

Discount Rate 

Target 
Allocation 

5.00% 

1.75% 

10.00% 

2.10% 

2.00% 

1.50% 

27.25% 

12.00% 

6.40% 

9.25% 

12.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

3 .50% 

4.25% 

100.00% 

Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return 

1.04% 

1.64% 

1.79% 

1.62% 

4.03% 

3.25% 

8.52% 

6.88% 

10.00% 

12.41% 

4.72% 

6.83% 

5.32% 

-0.40% 

5.12% 

The discount rate used to measure the tota l pension liability was 5.79% as of June 30, 2015. This 
single blended discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments 
of 7.90%, and a municipal bond rate of 3.80% as of June 30, 201 5 based on the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond 
Municipal Bond Index which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating 
of AA/Aa or higher. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 
contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that 
contributions from employers will be made based on the average of the last five years of contributions made 
in relation to the last five years of recommended contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan's 
fiduciary net position was projected to be avai lable to make projected future benefit payments of current plan 
members through 2045. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to 
projected benefit payments through 2045, and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit 
payments after that date in determining the total pens ion liability. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

NOTE 9: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Sensitivity of the City 's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the City's proportionate share of the net pension liability as of June 30, 201 S 
calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the City's proportionate share of the net 
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is I-percentage-point lower (4.79 
percent) or I-percentage-point higher (6.79 percent) than the current rate: 

City's proportionate share of 

the net pension liability 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

$ 

At1% 
Decrease 
(4.79%) 

111,878,148 $ 

At Current 
Discount Rate 

(5.79%) 

84,864,344 $ 

At1% 
Increase 
(6.79%) 

62,837,001 

Detailed information about the pension plan' s fiduciary net position is available in the separately 
issued financial report for the State of New Jersey Police and Firemen's Retirement System. 

Additional Information 

Collective balances at June 30, 2015 are as follows: 

Collective deferred outflows of resources 

Collective deferred inflows of resources 

Collective net pension liability - Local Group 

City's Proportion 

$ 

$ 

$ 

3,075,206,294 

433,559,708 

18,117,234,618 

0.5094964261% 

Collective pension expense for the Local Group for the measurement period ended June 30, 2015 is 
$1,619,458,723. 

The average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members is 5.53 and 6.17 years for 
2015 and 20 14, respectively. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

NOTE 9: PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Special Funding Situation 

Under N.J.S.A 43: l 6A-15, local participating employers are responsible for their own contributions 
based on actuarially determined amounts, except where legislation was passed which legally obligated the 
State if certain circumstances occurred. The amounts contributed on behalf of the local participating 
employers under this legislation is considered to be a special funding situation and the State is treated as a 
non-employer contributing entity. The non-employer contributing entities' total proportionate share of the 
collective net pension liability that is associated with the City as of June 30, 2015 for police and fire is 
0.3248 160495% and 0.1846803766%, respectively, and the non-employer contributing entities' contribution 
for the year ended June 30, 2015 for police and fire was $246,984.00 and $140,427 .00, respectively. The 
State's proportionate share of the net pension liability attributable to the City for the year ended June 30, 
20 15 for police and fire was $4,744,654.00 and $2,697,664.00, respectively. 

Note 10: POST RETIREMENT HEAL TH BENEFITS 

State Health Benefits Program (SHBP) 

Plan Description: 

The City contributes to the State Health Benefits Program (SHBP) a cost-sharing, multiple-employer 
defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan administered by the State of New Jersey Division of 
Pension and Benefits. SHBP was established in 1961 under N.J.S.A. 52:14- 17.25 et seq. to provide health 
benefits to State employees, retirees, and their dependents. 

The SHBP was extended to employees, retirees, and dependents of participating local public 
employers in 1964. Local employers must adopt a resolution to participate in the SHBP. Rules governing 
the operation and administration of the program are found in Title 17, Chapter 9 of the New Jersey 
Adm inistrative Code. SHBP provides medical, prescription drugs, mental health/substance abuse, and 
Medicare Part B reimbursement to retirees and their covered dependents. 

The State Health Benefits Commission is the executive body established by statute to be responsible 
for the operation of the SHBP. The State of New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits issues a public ly 
available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for the 
SHBP. That report may be obta ined by writing to: State of New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits, 
P.O. Box 295, Trenton, NJ 08625-0295 or by vis iting their website at 
htto: //www .state. nj. us/treasury/pensions/audit-rots-2015/sbh p-2015. pdf. 

Plan Coverage: 

All active employees, including their dependents, are eligible to part1c1pate in the SHBP, upon 
completion of a sixty day waiting period. Retirees with twenty five years or more active service in 
PFRS/PERS and fifteen years or more active service with the City are also eligible to participate in the 
SHBP. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

Note 10: POST RETIREMENT HEALTH BENEFITS 

Funding Policy: 

Participating employers contractually contribute based on the amount of premiums attributable to 
their retirees. Post-retirement medical benefits under the plan have been funded on a pay-as-you-go basis 
since 1994. Prior to 1994, medical benefits were funded on an actuarial basis. 

Contributions to pay for the health premiums of participating employees in the SHBP are billed to 
the City on a monthly basis. Eligible employees and retirees have the option of choosing from four medical 
benefit plans (NJ Directl 5, NJ Directl 0, Aetna or Horizon) with monthly rates for single, family, married 
and spouse, married and partner and family plans ranging from $717.46 to $2,560.64. 

The City's contributions to SHBP for post-retirement benefits for the years ended December 31 , 
2015 and 2014 were $ 1,079,044.90 and $ 1,031 ,844.90, respectively, which equaled the required 
contributions for each year. 

Note 11: RISK MANAGEMENT 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to and destruction of 
assets; error or omission, injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The City has established a worker's 
compensation plan for its employees. In addition, the City has established a plan for property and liability 
cla ims against the City. Transactions related to the plan are accounted for in the Current Fund through annual 
budget appropriations. Workers Compensation c laims are paid directly by the plan up to a maximum of 
$500,000.00 for any one accident or occurrence, with any excess benefit being reimbursed through a re­
insurance agreement with Brit Insurance I Safety National Casualty Corporation. Liability claims are paid 
directly by the plan up to a maximum of $130,000.00 to $250,000.00 (varies by type of liability) for any one 
accident or occurrence, with any excess benefit being reimbursed through a re-insurance agreement with 
Lloyds of London or Safety National Casualty Corporation (employers liability). The limit of re-insurance 
varies by type of coverage and ranges from $1,000,000.00 to $ 15,000,000.00 per occurrence. A contingent 
liability exists with respect to reinsurance, which would become an actual liability in the event the reinsuring 
company may not be able to meet their obligations to the City under the existing agreements. 

Estimates of claims payable were determined based on claim information supplied by the claims 
administrator. The City has not created a liability for loss reserves of $2,402, 160.10 for claims incurred 
which were unpaid at December 31 , 2015. In addition, the City has not created a liability for any potential 
unreported losses which have taken place but in which the City has not received notices or report of losses. 
The effect on the financia l statements from these omissions cou ld not be determined, but are deemed 
material. 

The City is a member of the Garden State Municipa l Joint Insurance Fund ("GSMJlF"). The 
GSMHF is a public entity risk pool currently operating as a common risk management and insurance 
program for municipalities established for the purpose of insuring against casualty. While additional 
assessments on premiums can be levied by the GSMJlF to assure payment of the GSMJlF's obligations, no 
such additional premiums have been necessary as of December 31, 20 15. The GSMJlF is expected to be 
self-sustaining through member premiums of which the City portion is reported as an expenditure in the 
City' s financial statements and liabilities of the GSMJJF are based on the estimated ultimate cost of settling 
the claims. 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER31 , 2015 AND 2014 

Note 11 : RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 

The City is not aware of any claims pending that have a demand in excess of coverages provided 
under the GSMJIF. ln add ition, there were no significant reductions in insurance coverage from prior year 
coverage and there were no amounts settled which exceeded insurance coverage for each of the past three 
years. 

Note 12: ACCRUED SICK AND VACATION BENEFITS 

As discussed in Note 2 and in accordance with accounting principles prescribed by the Division, the 
cash basis of accounting is followed for recording the City's liability related to unused vacation, sick and 
personal time. The City of Englewood has estab lished policies, which set forth the terms under which an 
employee may accumulate and be compensated for these unused benefits. The City estimates current cost of 
such unpaid compensation would approximate $6,334,000.00 and $6,272,000.00 at December 31 , 20 15 and 
20 14, respectively. This total is not intended to represent amounts that wi ll ultimately be paid to employees 
upon termination or retirement, as no adjustment has been made to reflect the limitations on lump sum 
payments. Expenditures for payment of accrued sick benefits are recorded in the period in which the 
payments are made. In accordance with New Jersey accounting principles, this amount is not reported as an 
expenditure or liability in the accompanying financial statements. 

Note 13: TAX APPEALS 

At December 31 , 2015, there are several tax appeals pending before the New Jersey Tax Court 
requesting a reduction of assessed valuation for 20 15 and prior years. Any reduction in assessed valuation 
will result in a refund of prior year's taxes in the year of settlement, which may be funded from the City's tax 
levy or through the issuance of refunding bonds or notes per N.J.S. 40A:2-5 l . In accordance with the 
Note 13: TAX APPEALS (continued) 

National Council on Governmental Accounting Statement 4, "Accounting and Financial Reporting Principles 
for Cla ims and Judgments and Compensated Absences," the City charges its reserve for tax appeals or 
refunding tax appeal ordinance for all State Board Judgments rendered during the year and also has the 
ability to charge current fund operations if needed wh ich will be paid from expendable avai lable financial 
resources. The City's share of the County taxes paid on any successful tax appeal would result in appropriate 
reductions applied against the County tax levy of the fo llowing year. 

A reserve for tax appeals was established in prior years and as of December 31 , 2015, the City has a 
balance of $302, 177. 78 reserved in the current fund and has budgeted $600,000.00 in the 20 16 fiscal year for 
settlement of tax appeals. Additionally, the City has an improvement authorization balance of $1,237. 19 
reserved for future tax appeals in the general capital fund as of December 3 1, 20 15. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014 

Note 14: GUARANTEE OF DEBT 

On October 24, 2006, the Englewood Volunteer Ambulance Corp. was approved for a low interest 
loan with the State of New Jersey under the Volunteer Emergency Service Organizations Program in the 
amount of $50,000.00 for the purchase of an ambulance. The loan was required to be paid in annual 
installments over a ten year period. On October 9, 2008, the Englewood Volunteer Ambulance Corp. 
defaulted on the loan and on June 23, 2009, the City assumed the loan and a significant portion of the 
emergency medical service responsibility of the Corp. The City of Englewood agreed to make the principal 
payments on the loan from the loan proceeds which are reserved in the General Capital Fund and to pay the 
annual interest expenses by an annual budget appropriation in the Current Fund. At December 31, 2015, the 
loan balance was $10,000.00. 

Principal and interest due on the loan are as follows: 
Year Principal Interest 

2016 

2017 

$ 5,000.00 

5,000.00 

$ 10,000.00 

Note 15: CONTfNGENT LIABILITIES 

$ 200.00 

100.00 

$ 300.00 

Total 

$ 5,200.00 

5,100.00 

$ 10,300.00 

At December 31, 2015, the City had litigation pending. The majority of this litigation involves 
claims against the City relating to matters that traditionally would be covered through the procurement of 
workers' compensation and liability insurance policy coverages. As more fully described in Note 11, the City 
participates in a joint insurance fund. Management indicates the City is not involved in any pending or 
threatened litigation nor are there any unasserted claims or assessments requiring disclosure in the financial 
statements, other than those relating to the special assessment against certain properties, which is described 
in more detail in Note 18. 

The City participates in several federal and state financial assistance grant programs. Entitlement to 
the funds is generally conditioned upon compliance with terms and conditions of the grant agreements and 
applicable regulations, including the expenditures of funds for eligible purposes. These programs are also 
subject to compliance and financial audits by the grantors or their representatives. As of December 31, 2015, 
the City does not believe that any material liabilities will result from such audits. 
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Note 16: INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES 

The following interfund ba lances remained on the balance sheets as of December 31 , 2015: 

Interfund lnterfund 

Fund Receivable Pai'.able 

Current Fund $ 228,907.3 1 

State and Federal Grant Fund 399,125.00 $ 65,483 .72 

Animal Control Trust Fund 12,939.29 

Community Development Block Grant Trust Fund 9,886.37 

Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund 2,3 18.08 

Other Trust Fund 19,973.01 165,385.90 

General Capital Fund 416,400.86 

Total $ 660,209.77 $ 660,209.77 

Note 17: UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION INSURANCE 

The C ity has elected to fund its New Jersey Unemployment Compensation Insurance under the 
" Benefit Reimbursement Method ." Under this plan, the C ity is required to reimburse the New Jersey 
Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its former employees and charged to its account with the 
State. The City is bi lled quarterly for amounts due to the State. The C ity has reserved funds to pay for these 
costs and as of December 3 I, 2015 and 20 14, the City had funds reserved of $205,927.63 and $201 ,987.12, 
respectively. 

Note 18: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 

On March 8, 2008, the City adopted ordinance 2008-07, amending previously adopted ordinances 
2003- 18 and 2005-18 which were adopted for the purpose of providing for the acquisition of land and the 
construction of a roadway including access areas off Route 4 Eastbound and a publ ic roadway from Route 4 
to Sheffield Avenue in the City of Englewood. Ordinance 2008-07 appropriated add itional funds to increase 
the total a llotted costs for the above mentioned project to $10,035,000.00. This ordinance also gave notice to 
the owners of a ll lots and parcels of real estate benefited by the improvements that the City intended to make 
and to levy special assessments aga inst a ll such lots and parcels of real estate in the aggregate amount not to 
exceed the authorized costs of the project of$ 10,035,000.00. As also stated in the approved ordinance, if the 
amount of the special assessment, as fi nally confirmed, is less than the total $ 10,035,000.00, then the City 
wi ll contribute the difference to the costs of the improvement. 
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Note 18: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT (CONTINUED) 

On April 24, 20 12, the City adopted resolution # 11 3-04-24-12 confirmi ng the special assessment in 
the amount of $8,535,000.00 which was required to be billed to and paid by the various property owners in 
equal installments over ten years. As part of the initial agreement with the various property owners, one 
property owner agreed to pay up front to the City a sum of $500,000.00 which was to be returned to the 
owner upon the City' s confirmation of the special assessment and collection of funds. As such, the initial 
billings sent out by the City were to be returned to the City attorney to ensure that the collection by the City 
of the first $500,000.00 were placed in escrow to be held and ultimately released to the property owner. 
During the 2014 fiscal year, the property owner agreed to the release of $179,700.94 of the funds held in 
escrow for the payment of building permit fees. The City also settled with the property owner on another 
matter in the amount of $550,000.00 resulting in the re lease of $320,299.06 from escrow for a portion of the 
payment of the aforementioned settlement amount. The property owner paid the remaining balance of 
$220,630.78 during the 2014 fiscal year. The property owners challenged the assessment and in June 20 13 a 
Court entered judgment in favor of the City affirm ing the special assessment in the amount of $8,535,000.00. 
The property owners have appealed the Court's decision and to date no decision has been rendered. The City 
expects to prevail on the appeal. 

Note 19: LEASE PROGRAM 

On September 20, 2005, the City entered into an agreement with the Bergen County Improvement 
Authority ("Authority"), whereby the Authority issued $15,316,015. 70 of County Guaranteed Revenue 
Bonds (Series 2005B). Simultaneously with the issuance of these bonds, the Authority entered into a Borrow 
Purchase Agreement with the City, whereby the Authority purchased a Borrowed Bond from the City in the 
principal amount of the bonds issued. Under the Borrower bond, the City is required to make the loan 
repayments to the Authority in the amount of principal and interest, if any, on the Bonds. The payments 
commenced September 1, 2008 and continue through September 1, 2021. 

The fo llowing represents the annual maturities under this agreement: 

Final 
Interest Maturity 

Date Rate Price Accretion Amount 

20 16 4.08% $ 64.265 $ 789,743.50 $ 1,420,256.50 
20 17 4. 17% 61.074 860,264.50 1,349, 735.50 
20 18 4.23% 58. 160 924,664.00 1,285,336.00 
20 19 4.3 1% 55.1 70 990,743.00 1,2 19,257.00 
2020 4.38% 52.328 1,053,551.20 1, 156,448.80 
202 1 4.43% 49.720 1,111 ,188.00 1,098,812.00 

$ 5,730,154.20 $ 7,529,845.80 
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Note 20: PALI SADES SOUTH PARKING METER RECEIVABLE 

On November 1, 2002, the City of Englewood entered into a developers' agreement for the 
redevelopment and rev italization of the Downtown Business District. The agreement included stipulations 
for the acquisition of property as well as for the relocation costs associated with the identified properties, for 
which the City would be responsible for up to $800,000.00 of relocation costs. Additionally, the agreement 
included a clause that the developer would build a parking lot on the acquired property for which the City 
would be entitled to annual revenues from parking meter receipts up to $80,000.00 per year over a l 0 year 
period to cover the City's portion of the relocation expenses. Upon commencement of the acquisition of 
properties and the relocation associated with it in 2004, the City recorded a receivable of $800,000.00 for 
parking meter receipts in the general capital fund that would be utilized to offset the incurred relocation 
expenses. As of December 31 , 2015, the City has a receivable balance outstanding recorded in the general 
capital fund of $505,867.93, which is fully reserved. 

Note 21: ACCELERATED TAX SALE 

Chapter 99 of the Public Laws of 1997 of the State of New Jersey, effective, May 12, 1997, 
authorizes any munic ipality to have an accelerated tax sale. An accelerated tax sale permits a munic ipality to 
have a tax sale when a property is in arrears after the J J 'h day of the 11 '11 month of each fiscal year. In 2015 
and 2014, the City had accelerated tax sales, which resulted in the majority of delinquent taxes being sold to 
outside lien holders. As a result of the accelerated tax sale, the true collection rate which includes the 
proceeds of the accelerated tax sale was 99.88% and 99.83% in 2015 and 2014, respectively and the 
underlying tax collection rate was 99.32% and 98.98% in 201 5 and 2014, respectively. 
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CURRENT AND GRANT FUND 



Balance, December 3 l, 2014 

Increased by Receipts: 
Miscellaneous Revenue Not Anticipated 
Taxes Receivable 
State of New Jersey (Ch. 20, P.L. 1976) 
Tax Title Liens 
Revenue Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Taxes 
Sewer User Charges Receivable 
Grants Receivable 

Tax Overpayments 
Unappropriated Grant Reserves 

Cash Receipts from Other Funds 

Decreased by Disbursements: 
2015 Budget Appropriations 
2014 Appropriation Reserves 
Appropriated Grant Reserves 
Reserved for Encumbrances 
Cash Disbursed to Other Funds 
Cash Disbursed On-Behalf of Other Funds 

Tax Appeals 
Tax Overpayments 
Local School Taxes Payable 
County Taxes Payable 

Balance, December 31, 2015 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN CO UNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 

SCH EDULE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS-TREASURER 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015 

Ref. 

A 

A-2 
A- 10 
A-9 

A-13 
A-2,A-17 

A-12 
A-20 

A-5 
A-I I 
A-7 

A-8 ,A-22 

A-3 
A-18 
A-6 
A-19 

A-8 ,A-22 
A-22 
A-24 
A-1 1 

A-16 
A-15 

A 

$ 

Current Fund 

$ 12,401,725.24 

525,217.60 
109,119,108.64 

80,325.00 
24,074.69 

8,108,820.71 
929,632.36 
274,617.26 

248,4 18.97 

299,701.64 
119,609,916.87 

132,0 11,642.11 

56,097,867.33 
2,404,625.21 

723,895.31 
125,000.00 
518,55 1.93 
86,485.62 

5 1,362,22 1.50 
11 ,303, 130.50 

122,62 1, 777. 40 

$ 9,389,864.71 

Exhibit A-4 

Grant Fund 

s 

s !05,427.07 

1,997.57 
242,636.15 

350,060.79 

350,060.79 

268,220.00 
81,840.79 

350,060.79 

s 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GRANT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF STATE ANO FEDERAL GRANTS RECEIVABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Balance Budget Cash 
Program Dec 31, 20 14 Revenue Receipts 

ANJAC- Sman Growth Grant $ 4,066.00 

Reach & Teach 18,000.00 $ 24,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

Municipal Alliance 20,000.00 10,798.01 

Solid Waste Administration - Recycling Tonnage 37,485.83 

Body Armor Replacement Grant 14,820.42 7,572.31 

Drunk Driving Prevention 3,352.00 

Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund 30,866.74 30,866.74 

Clean Communities Grant 9 1,469.13 50,190.01 

Historic Preservation Grant - Mackay Gate House 20,590.00 

$ 22,066.00 $ 242,584.12 $ 105,427.07 

Ref A A-2 , A-6 A-4 

Exhibit A-5 

Transfer From 

Unappropriated Balance 

Reserves Dec 31 , 2015 

$ 4,066.00 
36,000.00 

9,20 1.99 
$ 37,485.83 

7,248. 11 

3,352.00 

41,279. 12 
20,590.00 

$ 89,365.06 $ 69,857.99 

A-7 A 



Exhibit A-6 
CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GRANT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS-APPROPRIATED 

FOR TllE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 , 2015 

Transferred 
Balance from 20 15 Paid or Balance 

Program Dec 31, 20 14 Budget Charged Dec 3 1, 20 15 

Municipal Alliance Program s 20,000.00 $ 10,649.86 s 9,350. 14 
Municipal Alliance Program-Local Match 4,000.00 4,000.00 
Bio -Terrorism Sub-Grant $ 1,977.22 1,977.22 
Alcohol Education & Rehabilitation Fund 2,071.88 2,07 1.88 
Reach & Teach 60,000.00 24,000.00 12,000.00 72,000.00 
Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund 32,0 12.54 30,866.74 9,968.00 52,9 11.28 
Pandemic Flu Preparedness 2, 18 1.34 1,007.45 1, 173.89 
Take Me Fishing Grant 2, 194.48 2, 150.20 44.28 
Hepatitis B Grant 2,773.50 2,76 1.00 12.50 
BC/US Dept of Justice Grant (JAG) 15,589.0 1 7,877.73 7,71 1.28 
Public Health Priority Fund 1,62 1.13 1,065.88 555.25 
Adolescent Health Grant 11 0,342. 12 60,34 1.08 50,001.04 
HI N I Emergency Preparedness 2,238.05 1, 195.00 1,043.05 
1-1 IN I Corrective Action Mini Grant 5,805.47 4,966.95 838.52 
Louis La Salle Tomorrow Fund 23,203.20 23,203.20 
ANJAC- Smart Growth Grant-Local Match 6,653.75 6,653.75 
Sustainable Jersey Grant 4,755.00 4,755.00 
FEMA-Firefighters Grant 3.55 3.55 
Hurricane Irene Relief Employment Fund 8,625.00 8,625.00 
Clean Communities Program 9 1,224. 11 9 1,469. 13 173,602.00 9,09 1.24 
Community Chest of Englewood 5, 10 1.80 5, 10 1.80 
Recycling Tonnage 95,22 1.59 37,485.83 103,340.00 29,367.42 
Body Armor Replacement 23,392.53 14,820.42 38,2 12.95 
Historic Preservation Grant - Mackay Gate House 20,590.00 20,590.00 
Drunk Driving Prevention 4,304.34 3,352.00 7,656.34 

$ 50 1,29 1.6 1 $ 246,584.1 2 s 399,680. 15 $ 348,195.58 

Ref. A A-3 , Below Below A 

Grants Receivable A-5 $ 242,584. 12 
Local Share Raised by Budget A-8 4,000.00 

Above $ 246,584. 12 

Cash Disbursed A-4 $ 268,220.00 
Reserved for Encumbrances A- 19 131,460.15 

Above $ 399,680. 15 



CITY OF E GLEWOOD 
BERGE COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GRANT FUND 

Exhibit A-7 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS-UNAPPROPRIATED 

FOR THE YEAR E OED DECEMBER J I. 2015 

Program 

NJ DEP Recycling Tonnage Grant 

Drunk Driving Prevention 

Body Armor Replacement Grant 

Clean Communities Grant 

NACCHO Grant 

Balance 
Dec 3 1, 20 14 

$ 37,485.83 

3,352.00 

7,248. 11 

41.279. 12 

$ 89,365.06 

A 

GRANT FUND 

Increased by Decreased by 
Receipts Appropriations 

$ 37,485.83 

3,352.00 

7,248.11 

4 1.279. 12 

s 1,997.57 

$ 1,997.57 $ 89,365.06 

A-4 A-5 

SCHEDULE OF I NTERFUNDS RECEIVABLE (PAYABLE) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEM BER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance, December 3 I. 2014 A 

Increased by: 

Local Share of Appropriations Raised 

On-Behalf of the State and Federal Grant f und A-6 

Decreased by: 
Cash Received from Other Funds A-4 

General 
Capital 

Fund 
Current 

Fund 

$ 399, 125.00 $ 193.1 25.44 

4.000.00 

399,125.00 197. 125.44 

242,636.15 

Balance 
Dec 3 1, 201 5 

s 

$ 

1.997.57 

1,997.57 

A 

Exhibit A-8 

Other 

Trust 
Fund 

$ {19.973.01) 

( 19,973.01) 

Balance, December 3 1, 2015 A $ 399. 125.00 $ (45,5 10.7 1) $ ( 19,973.0 1) 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF DUE FROM THE STA TE OF NEW JERSEY 

SENIOR CITIZENS AND VETERANS DEDUCTIONS 
PER CHAPTER 20, P.L.1976 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31, 2014 A 

Increased by: 
Deductions Allowed Per Tax Billings Below $ 81,750.00 

2015 Deductions Allowed by Collector Below 3,000.00 

Decreased by: 

2014 Deductions Disallowed by Collector A-1 3,854.72 

Cash Receipts A-4 80,325.00 

Balance - December 3 I, 2015 A 

Analysis of Senior Citizens, Veterans 
and Disabili ty Deductions Realized 

as Revenues in FY 2015 

Deductions Allowed Per Tax Bi ll ings Above 

Plus: 
20 15 Deductions Allowed by Collector Above 

Amount Realized as Revenue - 2015 A-2, A-10 

Exhibit A-9 

$ 2,960.99 

84,750.00 

87,7 10.99 

84, 179.72 

$ 3.531.27 

$ 81 ,750.00 

3,000.00 

84,750.00 



Year 

2013 
20 14 

2015 

Analysis of 2015 Property Tax Levy 

Tax Veld: 
General Purpose Tax 
Added Taxes (54:4-63: I et seq.) 

Tnx levy: 

Local Disirict School Taxes 

Tolal Local District School Tax 

County Tax: 
County Taxes 
County Open Space Preservation Taxes 
Due Cty. For Added & Omiued Taxes 

Total Cou111y Tax 

Locnl Tax for Municipal Purposes 

Local Tax for Library Purposes 
Additional Taxes Levied 

Total Local Tax for Mun. Purposes 

Ref. 

Above 

A-I ,A-16 

1\-2 

A-1 ,A-15 
A-1 ,A-15 
A-1 ,A-1 5 

A-2 

A-2 

A-2 

Above 

s 

s 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JEltSEY 

CURREl\'T FUND 

SCI IEDULE 01' TAXES RECEIVABLE AND ANALYSIS OF l'ltOPElffY TAX LEVY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEl\l llER 31. 2015 

llalnncc, St. ~hare 
December 2015 Colleclions b~ CollcclOr 
31 2014 Le\:y 2014 2015 

Sr. C itizen 
Deductions 

4,320.47 s 1,683.57 
26. 111.81 34 920.55 

30,432.28 36,604 .12 

s 110.185.840.06 s 886.559.09 109.082 504 .52 s 84.750.00 
30 432.28 s 110 185 840.06 s 886.559.09 s 109 119 108,64 s 84 750.00 

A Below A-2, A-12 i\-2, 1\-4 A- I . A-2. A-9 

s I 09,970,070.19 
2 15,769.87 

s 11 0.185,840.06 

s 51,362,222.00 

5 1,362,222.00 

11,151,645.07 
118,231.76 
22,182. 10 

11,292,058.93 

45,764.122.00 
1,558,282.00 

209,155.13 

47,531,559. 13 

s I I0, 185,840.06 

Exhibit A-10 

Remiued Transfer Dalancc, 
Adjus1cd and 10Tnx Dccc1nbcr 

Cancelled Ti1le Liens 3 1. 2015 

s ( 1.683.57) s 4,320.47 
(61.963.62) 53 154.88 

(63,64 7.19) 57,475.35 

88.067.55 s 24.943.56 19,015.34 
s 24 420.36 s 24 943.56 s 76 490 69 

Reserved A-13 A 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OFT AX OVERPAYMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Balance - December 31 , 2014 

Increased by: 

Cash Receipts 

Decreased by: 

Refunds 

Balance - December 3 I, 20 15 

Ref. 

A 

A-4 

A-4 

A 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF PREPAID TAXES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 I, 20 15 A 

Increased by: 

Collection of 2016 Taxes A-4 

Decreased by: 

Applied to 2015 Taxes A-2, A-IO 

Balance - December 31, 2015 A 

Exhibit A-11 

$ 86,485.62 

248,418.97 

334,904.59 

86,485.62 

$ 248,418.97 

Exhibit A- 12 

$ 886,559.09 

929,632.36 

1,816, 191.45 

886,559.09 

$ 929,632.36 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OFT AX TITLE LIENS RECEIVABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015 

Balance - December 31, 20 14 

Increased by: 

Transfers from Taxes Receivable 

Decreased By: 
Cash Receipts 

Miscellaneous Adjustments 

Balance - December 31, 20 15 

Ref. 

A 

A-JO 

A-2 , A-4 $ 24,074.69 

Reserved 1,562.28 

A 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF FORECLOSED PROPERTY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 1, 2015 and 20 14 A 

Exhibit A-13 

$ 159,813.21 

24,943.56 

184,756.77 

25,636.97 

$ 159, 11 9.80 

Exhibit A-14 

$ 70,979.00 



Balance - December 3 I, 20 14 

Increased by: 
20 15 Levy: 

County Taxes 

County Open Space Taxes 

Added and Omitted Taxes 

Decreased by: 
Cash Disbursements 

Balance - December 3 1. 20 15 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULEOFCOUNTYTAXESPAYABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 , 2015 

Ref. 

A 

A-1 , A-2, A-10 $ 11 , 151 ,645.07 

A- I, A-2, A-10 11 8,231.76 
A-1 , A-2. A-10 ____ 2_2._1_82_._IO_ 

A-4 

A 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULEOFLOCALSCHOOLTAXESPAYABLE 

FOR T HE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 20 15 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31, 2014 A 

Increased by: 

Levy - 20 15 A- 1, A-2, A- 10 

Decreased by: 
Cash Disbursements A-4 

Balance - December 3 I. 20 15 

Exhi bit A-1 5 

$ 33,253.67 

11.292.058.93 

11 ,325.312.60 

11 ,303.130.50 

$ 22,182.10 

Exhibit A-1 6 

s 

51.362.222.00 

51,362,222.00 

51 ,362.22 1.50 

$ 0.50 



Misce llaneous Revenues Anticipated: 
Alcoholic Beverage Licenses 

Licenses - Other 
Fees & Permits 

Municipal Court 
Interest and Costs on Taxes 
Parking Meters 
Interest on Investments and Deposits 
Recreation Advisory Committee 
Fire Prevent ion Fees 
Kings Garden - PILOT 
Rock Creek - Lafayette House - PILOT 
Towne Center - PILOT 
Westmoor Gardons - PILOT 
Parking Garage Fees 
Municipal Hotel Tax 
Cable Franchise Fees 
Cell Tower Agreement 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF R EV ENUE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECD'IBER 31, 2015 

Balance Accrued 
Ref. Dec 3 1, 20 14 20 15 

A-2 $ 6 1,759.00 
A-2 234,984.5 1 
A-2 129,207.03 
A-2 $ 63,64 1.56 81 0,890.83 
A-2 164,707.30 
A-2 52 1,2 14.16 
A-2 2,740.15 

A-2 544,509.39 

A-2 96,900.00 
A-2 130,774.75 
A-2 261,480.00 
A-2 403,786.00 
A-2 69,838.00 
A-2 265,769.79 
A-2 2 12,958.39 
A-2 64,109. 18 
A-2 103,664.04 

Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief A-2 34,739.00 

Energy Receipts Tax A-2 2,728,557.00 

Uniform Construction Code Fees A-2 1, 155,576.87 

Uni fonn Fire Safety Act A-2 69,844. 16 

Phone Commissions A-2 35,231.29 
$ 63,641.56 $ 8, 103,240.84 

Ref. A 

Exhibit A-1 7 

Balance 

Collected Dec 31 , 2015 

$ 6 1,759.00 
234,984.5 1 
129,207.03 
8 16,470.70 $ 58,06 1.69 
164,707.30 
52 1,2 14.16 

2,740. 15 
544,509.39 

96,900.00 
130,774.75 
261 ,480.00 
403,786.00 

69,838.00 
265,769.79 
2 12,958.39 

64, 109. 18 
103,664.04 
34,739.00 

2, 728,557 .00 

1, 155,576.87 
69,844. 16 

35,23 1.29 
$ 8,108,820.7 1 $ 58,06 1.69 

A-2, A-4 A 
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CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCllEDULE OF 2014 APPROPRIATION RESERVES 

FQR T llE YEA!! E~Dt;ll nt;!:;i;~rnt;R 31, 2015 

Reserved (or 
Balance Encumbrances Budget Balance After Paid or BaJance 

Dec JI 2014 Dec JI 2014 Modifications ~todifications Charncd Laescd 

City Council 
Other Expenses 996.67 2,950.00 3,946.67 s 3,199.98 746 .69 

Ci lY Manager 
Salaries and Wages 1,919.67 1,919.67 1,919.67 
Other Expenses 3,278.97 3,246.61 6,525.58 4,467.88 2,057.70 

City Clerk 
Salaries and Wages 2,482.49 2,482.49 2,482.49 
Other Expenses 1,358.48 4,510.67 5,869. 15 2,116.57 3,752.58 

HumM Resources 
Salaries and Wages 279.19 279.19 279.19 
Other Expenses 11,568.07 464.13 12,032.20 4,883.46 7,148.74 

Purchasing 
Other Expenses 407.36 407.36 407.36 

Finance 
Salaries and Wages 1,535.90 1,535.90 1,535.90 
Other Expenses 5,393.75 7,899.80 13,293.55 8,116.01 5, 177.54 

Computerized Data Processing Center 
Otllcr Expenses 5,437.61 881.65 6,319.26 1,361.45 4,957.81 

Collection ofTa..xcs 
Salaries and Wages 1,734.19 1,734.19 1,734.19 
Other Expen.scs 6,047.15 426.51 6,473.66 2,847.60 3,626.06 

Assessment of Taxes 
Salaries and Wages 2,728.90 2,728.90 2,728.90 
Otller Expenses 214.79 5,250.00 5,464.79 5,351.00 113.79 

Legal Service and Costs 
Salaries and Wages 680.55 680.55 680.55 

Other Expenses 23,913.47 72,774.69 96,688.16 67,318.64 29,369.52 
Engineering Services 

Otller Expenses 19,699.83 19,699 83 19,699.83 
Community Development 

Other Expenses 14,977.25 10,755.91 25,733.16 12,091.56 13,641.60 
Municipal Court 

Salaries and Wages 436.00 436.00 436.00 
Other Expenses 439.16 9,766. 17 10,205.33 6,422.28 3,783.05 

Public Defender 
Other Expenses 11 ,700.00 s 10,000.00 21,700.00 21,700.00 

Insurance 
Medical 217,457.51 846,909.04 1,064,366.55 515,901.58 548,464.97 
Other Insurance Premium 80,313.33 1,827.14 82, 140.47 82, 140.47 
Workers Compensation 302,767.86 30,000.00 332,767.86 332,767.86 

Land Use 
Other Expenses 19,697.45 2,250.00 21 ,947.45 19,869.3 I 2,078.14 

fire Division 
Salaries und Wages 17,626.48 17,626.48 17,626.48 
Other Expenses 33,588.40 8,703.52 42,291.92 37,464.10 4,827.82 

Police 
Salaries and Wages 79,9 13.51 (50,000.00) 29,913.51 29,913.51 
Other Expenses 68,023.37 107,500. 10 175,523.47 132.541.61 42,981.86 

Emergency Mana,gcmcnt Services 
01hcr Expenses 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 

OPW Adminis1ra1ion 
Salaries and Wages 1,246.87 1,246.87 1,246.87 
Other Expenses 10,269.89 4,027.77 14,297.66 12,923.41 1,374.25 

Public Building and Grounds 
Other Expcns.es 66,33'1.18 43,309.52 109,643.70 10 1,87 1.48 7,772.22 

Shade Tree 
Salaries and Wages 357.56 357.56 357.56 
Other Expenses 20,931.19 1,425.00 22,356.19 8,547.48 13,808.71 

Roads 
Salaries and Wages 8,371.79 8,371.79 8,371.79 
0 1her Expenses 26,540.19 26,540.19 18,007.16 8,533.03 

Central Maintenance - Garage 
Salaries and Wages 932.30 932.JO 932.30 
01her Expenses 8,449.66 35,485.88 5,000.00 48,935.54 44,844.19 4,091.35 
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CITY O F ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF 2014 A PPRO PRIATION RESERVES 

FQR Tl11: YEAR E~DED DE!:;EMllER 31, 2015 

Reserved for 
Balance Encumbrances Budget Balance After Paid or Balance 

Dec 31 2014 Dec 31 2014 Modifications Modifications Charged La2sed 

Construction and Facili ties Maintenance 
Salaries and Wages 2,888.80 2,888.80 2,888.80 
Other Expenses 26,401.17 23,528.89 49,930.06 41,116.52 8,813.54 

Sanitation 
Salaries and Wages 2, 127.73 2,127.73 2,127.73 
Other Expenses 3,377.68 18,12 1.50 21,499,18 18,121.50 3,377.68 

Sewer Maintenance 
Salaries and Wages 2,295.48 2,295.48 2,295.48 
Other Expenses 34,35 1.56 6,712.42 41,063.98 30,822.76 10,241.22 

Park Maintenance 
Salaries and Wages 1,833.51 1,833.5 1 1,833.51 
Other Expenses 37,136.41 37, 136.41 28,259.86 8,876.55 

Condominium Services Act 
Other Expenses 43,303.32 43,303.32 43,303.32 

Board of Health 
Salaries and Wages 3,912.95 3,912.95 3,912.95 
Other Expenses 4,465.32 16,871.74 21,337.06 6,5 15.21 14,821.85 

Animal ControJ Rebrulation 
Other Expenses 10,523.30 10,523.30 10,523.30 

Contribution to Child Dev. & Teen Program 
Other Expenses 587.00 587.00 587.00 

Recreation Services and Programs 

Salaries and Wages 4,537.38 4,537.38 4,537.38 
Other Expenses 52,486.05 52,753.63 105,239.68 49,275.16 55,964.52 

Terminal Leave 
Salaries and Wages 11,842.53 11,842.53 11,842.53 

Construction Code Official 
Salaries and Wages 2, 169.97 2.169.97 364.00 1,805.97 
Other Expenses 9,392.44 1,928.48 5,000.00 16,320.92 13,929.79 2,391.13 

Contingency 5,900.00 5,900.00 5,900.00 

Solid Waste Disposal 248,341.93 66,207.52 314,549.45 231,743.57 82,805.88 

Leaf Disposal Site 71,755 60 8,120.00 79,875.60 50,448.00 29,427.60 

Utilities 
Street Lighting 20.18 150,941.99 20,000.00 170,962.17 164,509.25 6,452.92 
Telephone I Communications 541.25 21 ,614.10 22, I 55.35 20,234.55 1,920.80 
Water 4,3 15.36 3,466. 11 7,781.47 3,466.11 4,315.36 
Gas and Electric 7,298 23 24,187.40 10,000.00 41,485.63 35,456.87 6,028.76 
Fire Hydrant 12,905.08 29,757.91 42,662.99 29,757.91 12,905.08 

Statutory Expenditures: 
Contribution to: 

Public Employee's Retirement System 52,071.00 52,07 1.00 52,071.00 
Social Security System (0.A.S.L) 65,051.42 65,051.42 65,051.42 
Defined Contribution Retirement Program 1,199.36 I, 199.36 1,199.36 
C.P.F.P.F. 5, 136.94 5, 136.94 5,136.94 
Police and Firemen's Retirement System 121 ,534.00 121,534.00 121,534.00 

Share of Costs (PL I 968c 404) Sewer Charges 34,5 12.37 34,5 12.37 34,5 12.37 
Recycling Tax 7,591.77 7,591.77 7,591.77 

Maintenance of Free Public Library 
Salaries and Wages 46,058.46 46,058.46 46,058.46 
Other Expenses 4,990.53 42,599.42 47,589.95 47,549.25 40.70 

Deferred Charges: 
Overexpcnditurc Relating 10 a Capital Ordinance 0.67 0.67 0.67 

s 2 062,500.38 1,667,582.58 s 3. 730 082. 96 2,404,625.21 1.325,457.75 

..fuL A A-19 A-4 A- 1 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Current 
Ref. Fund 

Balance - December 31, 2014 A $ 1,667,582.58 

Increased by: 

Charges to: 

2015 Budget Appropriations A-3 2,279,079.69 
State and Federal Grant Appropriations A-6 

3,946,662.27 

Decreased by: 

Transferred to Appropriation Reserves A- 18 1,667,582.58 
Cash Disbursed A-4 

1,667 ,582.58 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 15 A $ 2,279,079.69 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF SEWER USER CHARGES RECEIVABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 I, 20 14 A 

Increased By: 

Billings Reserved 

Decreased By: 

Cash Receipts A-2, A-4 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 15 A 

Exhibit /\.- 19 

Grant 
Fund 

$ 3,686.76 

13 1,460. 15 

135,146.91 

8 1,840.79 

81 ,840.79 

$ 53,306.12 

Exhibit A-20 

$ 2 15, 127.92 

342,169.00 

557,296.92 

274,6 17.26 

$ 282,679.66 



Date 
Authorized 

9/21 /2010 
3/20/2012 

Purpose 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED CHARGES 

SPECIAL EMERGENCY AUTHORIZATIONS N.J.S. 40A:4-53 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

115 of Balance 
Net Amount Net Amount December 3 1, 
Authorized Authorized 2014 

Reassessment of Real Property $ 250,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
Master Plan 90,000.00 18,000.00 54,000.00 

$ 340,000.00 $ 68,000.00 $104,000.00 

Ref. A 

Exhibit A-21 

Balance 
December 3 I , 

Decreased 2015 

$ 50,000.00 
18,000.00 $ 36,000.00 

$ 68,000.00 $ 36,000.00 

A-3 A 



Exhibi t A-22 

C ITY OF ENGLEWOO D 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW J ERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF I TERFUN DS RECE IVABLE (PAYABLE) 
FOR T H E YEAR ENDED DECE:\IRER 3 1, 2015 

Animal Other Assessment General 

Control Trust Trust Capital 

Ref. Total Fund Fund Fund Fund 

Balance, December 3 1, 2014 A s (591,721.27) s 7,472.64 s (59 1,398.9 1) s s (7,795.00) 

Increased by: 
Interest Earned A-2 2,448.14 58.65 2,389.49 

Capital Fund Fund Balance A-2 500,000.00 500,000.00 

Reserve for Debt Service - VESO Loan A-2 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Specia l Assessmenc Surplus A-2 150,000.00 150,000.00 

Slal\Jlory Excess - Due 10 Curren I Fund A-2 12,904.64 12,904 .64 

Reserve Balances Cancelled A-2 148,392.58 148,392.58 

Cash Disbursed by Curren! Fund On-behalf 

of Ocher Funds A-4 125,000.00 125,000.00 

Cash Disbursed 10 Ocher Funds A-4 481 ,259.16 481,259. 16 

1,425,004.52 12,963.29 754.651.74 150,000.00 507,389.49 

Decreased by: 
Cash Receipcs From Ocher Funds A-4 299,701.64 7,496.64 150,000.00 142,205.00 

Budge! Appropriacions A-3 350,000.00 350,000.00 

Cash Disbursed by Other Funds on-Behalf 
of Curren! Fund A-3 185.01 185.0 1 

649,886.65 7.496.64 185.0 1 150,000.00 492,205.00 

Balance, December 3 1, 2015 A $ 183,396.60 12,939.29 s 163,067.82 s s 7,389.49 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR VARIOUS DEPOSITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 15 and 20 14 A 

Analysis of Balance as o f December 31, 20 15 

Reassessment 

Codification of Ordinances 

Above 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR TAX APPEALS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 I, 20 14 A 

Increased by: 

Transferred from 20 15 Budget Appropriations A-3 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursements A-1 1 

Balance - December 31, 2015 A 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Exhibit A-23 

7,233.80 

5,000.00 
2,233.80 

7,233.80 

Exhibit A-24 

370,729.7 1 

450,000.00 

820,729.71 

518,55 1.93 

302, 177.78 



TRUST FUNDS 



F.xhihit B-4 

CIT Y OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JE HSEY 

TRUST FUNDS 

SCll£DULE OF CASH AND CASH EQU IVALENTS - TltEASlJnEn 

FOil THE YEAR ENDED DECEl\IBER 31, 2015 

UNEMPLOYMENT 

ANIMAL CONTROL FUND COMPENSATION FUND ASSESSMENT T RUST r-LJND OTI IER TRUST FUND 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 14 13 s 3 1,324.64 s 221,989.00 s 73,680.00 s 3,002,106.74 

Increased by Receipts: 

Interest 13- 11, 13- 12 s 58.65 s 394 33 

Animal Control Fees 13-9 12,798.80 

Stnte Dog License Fees B-1 0 1,722.60 
Refunds B- 12 19,987.98 
Payroll Deductions Payable []. 15 $ 3 1,301,699.26 

S.l.D. Taxes and Liens Receivable []. 17 246,644.50 
Late Fees I Penalties U-1 $ 155.02 
Assessments Receivable B-2, B-5 853,500.00 
Various Reserves and Deposits B-19 5,574,44 7.27 
Cash Received from Other Funds B-18 2.681,259. 16 

14,580.05 20.382.31 853,655.02 39 .804 ,050. 19 

45,904.69 242,37 1.3 1 927,335.02 42,806, I 56.93 

Decreased by Disbursements: 

Reserve for Encumbrnnces 13, B- 16 53,817. 19 

Animal Control Expenditures B-9 2,322. 16 

Due to S tate Of New Jersey lJ, B-10, B-1 3 1,747 80 29,418 10 
Payroll Deductions Payable B-15 31,385,299.55 
Various Reserves and Deposits B-19 5,062, l 84.3 l 
Assessments Serial Bonds Paid B-3, B-6 630,000.00 

Cash Disbursed on-behalf of Other Funds 13-18 2,3 18.08 185.0 1 
Cash Disbursed to Current f'und B-8, B- 11 7,496.64 150,000.00 

11 ,566.60 31,736.18 780,000.00 36,50 1,486 06 

Balance - December 3 1, 2015 B s 34,338.09 s 210.635.13 s 147,335.02 s 6,304,670.87 



Ordinance 

Number Improvement Description 

08-07 ' 03-1 8 ' 05- 18 Route 4 Access 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ASSESSMENT TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1, 2015 

Balance 

Date of Dec. 3 1, Cash 

Confirmation 2014 Receipts 

4/24/20 12 $ 6,401,250.00 $ 853,500.00 

Ref. B B-2, B-4 

Exhibit B-5 

Balance Balance Pledged to 

Dec. 31, Serial Bonds 

2015 Payable 

$ 5,547,750.00 $ 5,547,750.00 

B B 



Date of 

Purpose Issue 

Assessment Bonds 12/16/08 

Original 

Issue 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ASSESSMENT TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF ASSESSMENT SERIAL BONDS PAY ABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Maturities of Bonds 
Outstanding - Dec. 3 1, 20 15 Interest Balance 

Date Amount Rate Dec. 31, 20 14 

$ 8,775,000.00 01/01/16 $ 630,000.00 3.750% 

01 /01 /17 630,000.00 4.000% 
01 /01 /18 630,000.00 4.250% 

01 /01/19 630,000.00 5.000% 
01101 120 630,000.00 5.000% 

0 110 1/2 1 630,000.00 5.000% 
0 1/0 1/22 630,000.00 5.000% 
01 /0 1/23 630,000.00 5.000% 
01 /0 1/24 585 ,000.00 5.000% $ 6,255 ,000.00 

$ 6,255,000 .00 

Ref. B 

Exhibit B-6 

Decreased by Balance 

Bonds Paid Dec. 3 I , 20 I 5 

$ 630,000.00 $ 5,625,000.00 

$ 630,000.00 $ 5,625,000.00 

B-3, B-4 B 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ASSESSMENT TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF CASH HELD WITH FISCAL AGENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Balance - December 31 , 20 14 B 

Increased by: 
Cash Collected by Fiscal Agent: 

Interest Earned on Investments B-1 

Balance - December 3 I, 20 15 B 

Exhibi t B-7 

$ 3,379.04 

4.92 

$ 3,383.96 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ASSESSMENT TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ASSESSMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 I, 2014 B 

Increased by: 

Transfer from Fund Balance B-1 

Decreased by: 

Transfer to Fund Balance B-1 

Balance - December 3 I, 20 15 B 

Exhibit B-8 

$ 146,250.00 

3,750.00 

150,000.00 

150,000.00 

$ 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENDITURES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015 

Ref. 

Exhibit B-9 

Balance - December 3 I, 20 14 B $ 23,825.60 

Increased by: 

Animal Contro l Fees Collected 

Dog License Fees 

Other Fees 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursements 

Statutory Excess Due to Current 

Balance - December 3 I , 20 15 

License Fees Collected: 

Year Amount 

20 14 $ 9,546.60 

20 13 11 ,85 1.00 

$ 21 ,397.60 

B-4 

B-4 
B- 11 

B 

$ I 0,438.40 

2,360.40 

12,798.80 

36,624.40 

2,322.16 

12,904.64 

15,226.80 

$ 21,397.60 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF DUE TO STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 I, 2014 B 

Increased by: 

State Dog License Fees Collected 8-4 

Decreased by: 

Payments to State of New Jersey B-4 

Balance - December 3 I, 20 15 B 

ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF INTERFUND PAY ABLE - CURRENT FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Balance - December 3 I, 2014 

Increased by: 

Interest on Investments 

Statutory Excess Due to Current Fund 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursements 

Balance - December 3 1, 201 5 

Ref. 

B 

B-4 

B-9 

B-4 

B 

$ 58.65 

12,904.64 

Exhibit B- 10 

$ 26.40 

1,722.60 

1,749.00 

1,747.80 

$ 1.20 

Exhibit B- 11 

$ 7,472.64 

12,963.29 

20,435.93 

7,496.64 

$ 12,939.29 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION TRUST FUND 

Exhibit B-1 2 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION INSURANCE CLAIMS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 14 

Increased by: 

Refunds 

Interest Earnings 

Decreased by: 

Current Year Billings 

Balance - December 3 1, 2015 

Ref. 

B 

B-4 

B-4 

B- 13 

B 

$ 19,987.98 

394.33 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF DUE TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DEC EMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 I, 2014 B 

Increased by: 

Current Year Billings B-1 2 

Decreased by : 

Cash Disbursements B-4 

Balance - December 3 I,2015 B 

$ 201 ,987.12 

20,382.3 1 

222,369.43 

16,441.80 

$ 205,927.63 

Exhibit B-13 

$ 20,001.88 

16,441.80 

36,443.68 

29,418.10 

$ 7,025.58 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS PAY ABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31 , 2015 and 2014 B 

Exhibit B-14 

$ 9,886.37 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

OTHER TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS PAY ABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 1, 2014 B 

Increased by: 

Cash Receipts B-4 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursements B-4 $ 31,385,299.55 

Cash Disbursed by Other Funds On-Behalf B-18 2,3 18.08 

Cancelled Excess Balances to Current Fund B-18 108,392.58 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 15 B 

OTHER TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance- December 31, 2014 B 

Increased by: 

Charges to Various Reserves and Deposits B-19 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursements B-4 

Balance - December 31, 201 5 B 

Exh ibit B-15 

$ 527,887.43 

31,301 ,699.26 

31 ,829,586.69 

31 ,496,010.2 1 

$ 333,576.48 

Exhibit B-16 

$ 5, 156.87 

58, 146.32 

63,303 .1 9 

53,8 17. 19 

$ 9,486.00 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

OTH ER TRUST FU 0 
SCI IEDULE OF SPECIAL li\IPROVEME iT DISTRICT TAXES A D LIENS RECEIVABLE 

FOR T llE YEAR E. 'OED DECEMBER 31, 20 15 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31, 2014 B 

Increased by: 
Billings and Adjustments Reserved 

Decreased by: 
Cash Receipts B-4, B-19 

Balance - December 3 1, 2015 B , Reserved 

OTHER TRUST FUND 
SCH EDULE OF INTERFUNDS (PAYABLE) RECEIVABLE 

FOR T llE YEAR E "OED DECEMBER 31 , 2015 

Balance - December 31, 2014 

Increased by: 
Cash Disbursed by Other Trust On-Behalfof 

Other Funds 

Decreased by: 
Cash Disbursed by Other Funds On-Behalf of 

Other Trust Fund 
Cancellation of Reserve Balances 
Cash Receipts from Other Funds 
Cancelled Excess Payroll Balances to Current Fund 

Balance - December 31, 20 I 5 

Ref. 

B 

B-4, B-17 

B- 15,B- 19 
B-1 9 
B-4 

B-15 

B 

Current 
Fund 

Unemployment 
Trust 

$ 59 1,398.9 1 $ 

185.0 1 

185.0 1 

125,000.00 2,318.08 
40,000.00 

481,259.16 
108.392.58 
754.65 1.74 2,318.08 

$ (163,067.82) $ (2,318.08) 

Grant 
Fund 

$ 19,973.01 

$ 19,973.0 1 

Exhibit B-17 

s 77).48.72 

250,308.55 

327,557.27 

246,644.50 

$ 80,912.77 

Exhibit B-18 

General Capital 
Fund 

$ 2,200,000.00 

2,200,000.00 

2,200,000.00 

$ 



Exhibit B-19 
CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

OTHER TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF VARIOUS RESERVES AND DEPOSITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 , 2015 

BALANCE BALANCE 
PURPOSE DEC. 31, 2014 INCREASES DECREASES DEC.3 1,2015 

Police Vests $ 26,963.18 $ 1, 100.00 $ 12,655.47 $ 15,407.71 

Confiscated Funds (DEA) 186,822.22 323,326.58 96,602.46 4 13,546.34 
Confiscated Funds (DHS) 159,695.59 3 1,59 1.67 24,778.86 166,508.40 
Misc Bank Transactions 2,731.10 3, 139.45 5,870.55 
Charitable Causes 17,804.95 8,500.00 26,304.95 

Honor Guard 1,208.28 1,208.28 

DARE 600.00 600.00 

Police Proceeds 1,593.74 1,592.06 1.68 
Uniform Fire Safety 41 ,614.71 14,605.35 9,358.56 46,86 1.50 
Trolley Shuttle Service 40,000.00 40,000.00 
COAH 86,814.82 76,223.66 163,038.48 
Recreation 12,378.13 1,000.00 13,378.1 3 
POAA 7,352.45 8,892.00 16,244.45 
Police Confiscated Funds 10,664.00 23,67 1.85 34,335.85 
Ice Arena 3 1,920.00 22,478.28 9,44 1.72 
Other 29,421.19 132.40 29,553.59 
Tax Sale Redemption 158,182.28 1,780,330.26 1,792, 173.75 146,338.79 
Environmental Commission 6,211.21 3.10 6,214.3 1 
Tax Sale Premiums 3,045,300.00 2,588,500.00 2,818,300.00 2,815,500.00 
Englewood Economic Development Corp 

(EEDC) - SID Escrow 64,106.70 246,644.50 125,000.00 185,751.20 

Developers Trust 1,361 ,399.00 655,059.24 313,463.91 1,702,994.33 

Police Extra Duty 11 ,948.45 24.43 11 ,972.88 
4'th of July Fireworks 7,622.36 26,427.28 28,927.28 5,122.36 

$ 5,280,434.36 $ 5,821,091.77 $ 5,285,330.63 $ 5,816, 195.50 

Ref. B Below Below B 

Ref. 

Cash Receipts B-4 $ 5,574,447.27 
Reserve for SID Taxes and Liens Receivable B-17 246,644.50 

Above $ 5,82 1,091.77 

Ref. 

Cash Disbursed B-4 $ 5,062, 184.31 
Reserved for Encumbrances B-16 58, 146.32 

Cancelled - Due to Current Fund - MRNA B-18 40,000.00 
Cash Disbursed by Other Funds On-Behalf of Other Tmst Fund B-1 8 125,000.00 

Above $ 5,285,330.63 



GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 



C ITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, EW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FU ' D 

Exhibit C-2 

SCll EDULE OF GE ERAL CAPITAL CASll AND CASll EQUIVALENTS-TREASURER 
FOR THE YEAR EN DED DECEM BER 3 1, 2015 

Balance - December 3 1, 2014 

Increased by Receipts: 
Premium on Sale of Notes 
Proceeds from Issuance of Bond Anticipation Notes 
Parking Fees Receivable 
Grant Proceeds - County of Bergen 
Interest Earned on Investments 

Decreased by Disbursements: 
Reserve for Encumbrances 
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes 
Cash Disbursed to Other Funds 

Balance - December 3 1. 2015 

Ref. 

c 

C-1 
C-14 

C-5 , C-1 0 
C-16 
C-15 

C-11 
C-14 
C-1 5 

c 

$ 359,822.59 

$ 367,840.00 
39, 160,000.00 

18,996.82 
2 12.2 17.94 

2.389.49 
39,76 1,444.25 

40, 12 1,266.84 

13,087.228.86 
20,995.000.00 

2.537,205.00 
36,6 19.433.86 

$ 3.501.832.98 



Exhibit C-3 

C ITY OF ENGLEWOO D 
BERGl::N COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 
SCUEOULE OF ANALYSIS OF GENERAL CAPITAL CA II ANO CASll EQUIVALEl"ffS 

OECE:\ID ER 3 1. 2015 ANO 201-1 

Balance Balance 
Dec. 31. 2015 Dec. 31. 2014 

Fund Balance s 554,971.27 s 687,13 1.27 

Reserve for Various Reserves 91,759.02 96,759.02 

Reserve for Debt Service 11,176. 10 11 ,176. 10 
Capital Improvement Fund 5,776.47 11 8,026.47 
Reserve for Encumbrances 5,488,039.25 11,563.29 1.86 
lnterfund Payable - Community Development 9,886.37 9,886.37 

lnterfund Payable - Other Trust Fund 7,389.49 2,200.000.00 
lnterfund Payable - Grant Fund 399,125 00 399.125.00 
Due from County of Bergen ( 122,782.06) (140.000.00) 
lnterfund Receivable - Current Fund (7,795.00) 

Excess Note Proceeds - Ord inance 08-25 515.00 
Excess Note Proceeds - Ordinance 14- 16 112,500.00 

Excess Note Proceeds- Ordinance 13- 1 la 107,846.40 

Excess Note Proceeds - Ordinance 12- 15 13 1,537.00 131,537.00 

ORD 
NO. IMPROVEMENT AUTllORIZATIONS 

85-22 Transfer Station (35,600.00) (35,600.00) 

98-13 Meltzer Brook Construction 1,246.78 1,246.78 

01-12 Various Improvements, C ity Hall, Fire and Parks 0.40 0.40 

02-07 Various Improvements and DPW Equipment 4,586.27 

03- 11 Acquisition Lincoln I Libcny School 693.31 693.31 

03- 15 Various Capital Improvements 19,203.77 19,203.77 

04-06 Construction of Parking Garage 23,887.2 1 23.887.2 1 
04-12 Various Capital Improvements 76,811.87 76,8 11.87 

05- 11 Various Capital Improvements 4,908. 12 4,908.12 

06-08 Various Capital Improvements 4,930.45 4,930.45 
07-0 1 . 10-3 1 Various Capital Improvements 152,717.07 208,082.07 

07-02 Improvement to MacKay Park 
08-07 Route 4 Access 272,886.81 280,98 1.21 
08-09 Various Equipment 38,344.55 42,844.55 

09-13 Vanous Capital Improvements 3,654.76 3,654.76 

10-18 Various Capital Improvements 22.907.03 
10-28 Acquisition ofDPW Equipment 5,867.85 6.567.85 
11-05 Millers Pond 22,297. 10 22.297. 10 
12-15 Various Capital Improvements 135,952.72 129.384.00 
12-20 Various Capital Improvements (708,646.43) (642,799.61) 

12-23 Tax Appeals 1,237. 19 1,237.19 

Reserve for Palisades South Redevelopment (505,867.93) (524,864. 75) 

13-0 1 . 14-25 Various Capital Improvements 5,500.00 5.500.00 
13-05 Various Environmental Remediation Projects 2,300.00 6.247.18 
13-06 Various Capital Improvements I, 147,303.04 (656,898.27) 

13- 1 la Ice Arena Improvements 31,352.96 (8 1.073.23) 

13-15 Overpeck Creek Channel Wall Replacements 3,392.81 (600,807. 19) 
14-01 Construction of Fire House 221,805.04 (6,931.11 1.50) 

14-13 Acquisition and Installation of Security Camera System 102,346.86 122,782.06 
14-16 Various Capital Improvements 723,137.77 (4,277,109.11) 

14-24 Various Capital Improvements (9,542.90) (1,924,897.99) 

15-03 • 15- 12 Various Equipment and Capital Improvements (5,018,400.29) 

15-13 Various Fire Equipment (42,534.25) 

s 3.501 ,832.98 s 359,822.59 

lhl.. C,C-2 C,C-2 

( ) Denotes Cash Deficit 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

Exhibit C-4 

SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED CHARGES TO FUTURE TAXATION-FUNDED 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Balance - December 31, 20 14 

Decreased by: 
Paid by Budget Appropriations: 

General Serial Bonds Payable 
Loan Revenue Bonds Payable - BCIA 

Balance - December 31, 2015 

Ref. 

c 

C-13 
C- 12 

c 

$ I ,483,000.00 
1,496, 192.00 

$ 32,819,037.80 

2,979, 192.00 

$ 29,839,845.80 



Ord 
No. I mprovement Description 

85-22 Transfer Station 
08-25 Renovations to City Hall 
09-13 Various Capital Improvements 
09-22 Fire Truck and Various Equipment 
10-18 Various Capital Improvements 
10-28 Acquisition of DPW Equipment 
11- 10 Various Capital Improvements 
12-15 Various Capital Improvements 
12-20 Various Capital Improvements 
12-23 Tax Appeals 

Reserve for Palisades South Redevelopment 
13-0 I , 14-25 Various Capital Improvements 

13-06 Various Capital Improvements 
13-1 la Ice Arena Improvements 
13-15 Overpeck Creek Channel Wall Rcplac:cmcnts 
14-01 Construction of Fire House 
14-16 Various Capital Improvements 
14-24 Various Capital Improvements 

15-03' 15-12 Various Equipment and Capital Improvements 
15-13 Various Fire Equipment 

Ref. 

CITY OF ENGL EWOOD 

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

Gl:NERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED CHARGES TO rnTURE T AXATION-UNFUNDED 
FOR T HE VF.AR ENDF.D DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Balance 2015 2015Note Cash 
Dec. 31, 2014 Authorizations Paydowns Rcceie:ts 

35,600.00 
324,460.00 12,995.00 

2,976,346 .00 126,327.00 
369,444.00 52,778.00 

3,517,864.00 120,036.00 
684,444.00 85,556.00 

2,26 1,392.00 107,308.00 
3,264,103.00 
3,228,540.00 
1,740,000.00 580,000.00 

524,864.75 18,996.82 
2,099,500 .00 

4, 124,000.00 
652, 153.60 
604,200.00 

7,267,500.00 
5,554,250.00 
2,669,000.00 

8,458,800.00 

323,950.00 

41.897,661.35 8,782,750.00 1.085,000.00 18,996.82 

c C-6, C-17 C-14 C-2, C-1 0 

Balance 
Dec. 3 1, 2015 

35,600.00 
31 1,465.00 

2,850,019.00 
316,666.00 

3,397,828.00 
598, 888.00 

2, 154,084.00 
3,264, 103.00 
3,228.540.00 
I, 160,000.00 

505,867.93 

2,099,500.00 

4, 124,000.00 
652,153.60 
604,200.00 

7,267,500.00 
5,554,250.00 
2,669,000.00 
8,458,800.00 

323,950.00 

49,576.414.53 

c 

Bond Anticipation Notes 
Less Excess Note Proceeds: 

Ordinance 08-25 
Ordinance 14- 16 

Ordinance 13- 11 a 
Ordinance 12- 15 

Exhibit C-5 

Analysis of 
Balance - December 3 I. 20 IS 

Bond Unexpended 
Anticipation Dalancc of 

Expenditures No1es lm~rov. Auth. 

35,600.00 
311,465.00 

2,850,019 .00 
316,666.00 

3,397,828.00 
598,888.00 

2, 154,084.00 
3,264,103.00 

708,646.43 2,215,410.00 304,483.57 
1,160,000.00 

505,867.93 
1,995,000.00 104,500.00 

4, 124,000.00 
652, 153.60 

604,200.00 
7,267,500.00 

5,554,250.00 
9,542.90 2,342,03 5.00 317,422.10 

5,018,400.29 3,440,399. 71 
42,534.25 281,415.75 

6,320,591.80 38,807,601.60 4,448,22113 

C-3 Below C-6 

Ref. 
C-14 39, 160,000.00 

C-3 , C-17 515.00 

C-3, C-17 112,500.00 

C-3 ,C-17 107,846.40 

C-3 131,537.00 

Above 38,807,601.60 



OnJ 
No. lm1vo,·ement lktc:.np!1on 

<imml lmrqi\'cmmtr 
98-1) Md17.cr Drook Co1utruct1on 
01-12 Variow lm1xo,·cmc:nts, City l11ll, Fm.~ anJ PAJb 
02..07 Various lmpruvc:mcnll and l>PW Equ1prnen1 
U3· 11 Acquis1lion l.inroln / l.1ba1)' Sthool 
03-IS Varinw C.piltl hnp1'0\'ement1 
04-06 Conslnxtion of PAJkina Garage 
04-12 Vwiow: C1pit111l lrnp1m·cmcntJ 
OS·ll Vanou' C1p1tal hnpro,cmenl• 
06.08 Various C1pital lmp10,·emc-nls 

07..01 , 10-JI Vwfous Capital lmp1·0,·c:mcnt11 
•os-m l<omc4Acccu 
08-09 V111iou:1Equi1nrn.:nt 
09- l l V111iou:1Ca1>ital lmfl.IO\'C:lllC.111• 

10.18 V11riou:1 C.:n11itC1l lmptm•c111en1s 

I0.2S Ac11ui~ition of OP\V El1ui1mu:nt 

l l·OS M1lknPond 

12- IS Viu-ious Capital lmprn,•cmc.nl• 

12-20 Variou.1C1111h1l lm1llo\·c111cnt1 

12·2l TIX Appeals 

IJ-01. l4-2S V11.1-iouJC1pihtl lmprn,·cmcnlJ 

13-0S Vosious Environment.al Rc-mc:Ju11inn l'rnj«b: 

13-06 Vuious Capit11l lm1•0,·c:m~-ntll 

IJ· lll kc Arena lmprO\'Ctllcntll 

ll- IS Ch·1.....,pcck Crcc.k c.1W1.0d Wall Rc1ll 1Ccment~ 

14·01 Construction of fire !louse: 
14-IJ Acquisi11on anJ lnstall11ion af Sec:Wlty Camcrt S)·i1c:m 

14 -16 Vuious Capital Im prove.men~ 

14-24 Various Capital Improvement. 

IS-OJ, 1S·l2 Vuiow: Equipm~"111 and <.:ari1.1l lmpro\•emcnts 

lS-IJ Various fire Equipment 

lhl 

• l.oc:al lmpro,crncnt Ordinance 

C IT\' 0 1-· ENG LEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW J ERS£V 

GENERAL CAPITAL n.JNO 
SCllEUU LE or IMPROVEMENT AUTllORl.ZA TI ONS 

fOR Ill& )'EAR &NJ>EO QECEMOE:R JI 2n1~ 

Onhnance 
Dale Amotmt '""""' Unfunded 

Nota\'l1l1blc Nota\·a1l1hlc 1,246.7S 
Natav11l1bk Nnla\'1111lablc: 0.<40 
Not1n1l1bk No10,·ai11ble 4,S86.27 
Noll\'llloblc Notl\•ail11blc 69ll l 
No1 1va1\1blc Nola\'a1l1hk 19,20177 
No11n1!1hlc Nol a\•a1l1bk 2J,S87.21 
Nol t \':11l•blc No11vo1l1blc ?6,SIU7 
Noll\·11!1bk Notav1ul1bk 4,908.12 
Nol 1\•1111blc Notov:ulablc 4,930.4S 
No1 11,·11!11ble Na11vnil11blc 208,082.07 
NOll\'11\lblc Nl)t1wnih1lik 280,981.21 
Nol t1\•11ilMblc Nnl 1wn1lablc 42,844.SS 
Not uu,ll ~blc Nol a\•nilablc l,6S4 .76 

Nol1\'liM1lc N11tavu1h1bk 

Nu1 l\'1ilablc No1r.vo1l11blc 6,S67.SS 

N1.111"1iM1k Nota,·ui111bk 22,2')7.IO 

04124112 I 3,S6S.NIOOO 119,384.00 

071171 12 J,190,000 00 J70,33U.J9 

OWll/12 136,182 00 1.237.19 

2126120 13 ,7129114 2,900,0UO 00 I I0,000 00 

().tiQi)/ ll 112,879.00 6,247. 18 

0St<l7/ll 4,J4S,OOU.txl l.367,101.73 

08127/13 960,000.lXJ 71 ,080.37 

12/10/IJ 6JG,OOOOO J,192 .81 

0 1128/14 7,6SO.OOOOU 3J6.J88.SO 

().t~B/14 19S,OOO.OO 122,7S2.06 

OSllJ/14 S.96S.OOO 00 l ,2TI,140 .89 

07129/14 2.810,000.00 744,10201 

S/12/IS,ll/24flS 1,904,000.00 

11124/lOIS 341,00000 

819,502.JS s 4,420,380.SO 

c c 

O.:fnu . .J Clwti:d· UnfunJ...J C-S, C-17 
C111ntal lmpmvcmQJI Fw»d C.8 

201S 
Aulhorilcd/ 
ReallocateJ 

I 8,9Q..l,OOO.OO 

141,000.00 

s 9,l4S ,OOOOO 

&low 

S l,782,7S0.00 
462 ,250.00 

Above S 9.24S ,OOO.OO 

Cllnt'c:l1.1tionof Paid or 
l'Y Enc:wnbranccs Cha.riled 

4.S86.27 

SS.J6S.OO 
ii,094.40 
4.S00.00 

22,'J07.0l 

700.00 

6,568.72 

65,&46.82 

J,947.18 

219,798.69 

)9,727.4 1 

114,SSJ.46 

20 ,43S.l0 

SS4,00J.1 2 

426,679.91 

S,463,60029 

S9,SS4.2S 

I 29,47S7S s 7 ,();ll ,4 S200 

C~ll Cl ! 

lmpro\'cmcnt Authoriulions • Unfunded 
Lu.: Un"prndcd PnxC'Cd.1 of Notes: 

09-IJ 
I U.11 

10-21 
12·1S 
12-23 

IJ..QI, 14·2S 

IJ.00 
IJ-11• 
ll-IS 
14.01 
14-16 

Ocfcm:d OwJcs UnfundcJ 

s 

lla!IJ'lc:e ·Ura:. J I 2UU 
Funded 

1.246.78 
0.40 

69l.l l 
19,201.17 
23.887.21 
76,811.87 
4,908.12 
4.9J0.4S 

IS2.717.07 
272,8!l6.SI 
JS.14•1.SS 

22,297. IO 

2,JOU.00 

102.:W6 86 

722.S74 .JO 

c 

Ref 

Above 

C-S 

UnfunJcd 

l.6S4.76 

22,907.0} 

S,K67.8S 

IJS,9S2.72 

J04:18J.S7 

1.2J7. l ~J 

110,000.00 

l ,147,30104 

J l,JSl.96 

},]92.81 

2ll.80S.0.1 

1u.u1.n 
317.422 10 

J,440,39971 

281,4U.7S 

l 6 ,7SO,Jl2 JO 

C,lklow 

.$ 6,7SO,JJ2 JO 

l ,6 S4 76 
21,9070] 

S.S67SS 
IJS.9S2 72 

1.23719 
u oooo 

1,147,JOJ O-I 
Jl,JS2 96 
J,J9UI 

221.SOS 04 
71JU7n 

s 4,441,221 ll 

fah.ibitC-6 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR DEBT SERVICE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31 , 20 15 and 2014 c 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31 , 20 14 c 

Increased by: 
Cash Received from 20 15 Budget Appropriation C- 15 

Decreased by: 
Appropriated to Finance Improvement 

Authorizations C-6 

Balance - December 31 , 2015 c 

Exhibit C-7 

$ 11,176.10 

Exhibit C-8 

$ 11 8,026.47 

350,000.00 

468,026.47 

462,250.00 

$ 5,776.47 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERGE:'/ COU TY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF VARIOUS RESERVES 

FOR THE YEAR El'\DED DECEMBER 31, 20 15 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 14 c 

Decreased by: 
Due to Current Fund - YESO Loan 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 15 

Analysis of Balance at December 31, 20 15 
Police Pistol Range 

Road Repairs 

Underground Storage Tanks 
Parking Lot 

Rockwood IV 

Culvert Repairs 
Police Technology Center 

Library I Rink 

Payment of Loans - YESO 

C- 15 

C , Below 

Above 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUN D 
SCHEDULE OF PARKING FEES RECEIVABLE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Re f. 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 14 c 

Decreased By: 
Cash Receipts C-2. C-5 

Balance - December 3 1, 2015 c 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

s 

Exhibit C-9 

96,759.02 

5,000.00 

91.759.02 

12, 100.00 

28,800.00 

3,00 1.84 
7,453.34 

900.00 

20,729.51 

8,690.87 
83.46 

10,000.00 

9 1,759.02 

Exhibit C- 10 

524,864.75 

18.996.82 

505.867.93 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31, 20 14 c 

Increased by: 

Charges to Improvement Authorizations C-6 

Decreased by: 
Cash Disbursements C-2 $ 13,087,228.86 

Cancellations C-6 29,475.75 

Ba lance - December 31, 2015 c 

Exhibit C- 11 

$ 11 ,563,29 1.86 

7 ,04 1,452.00 

18,604,743.86 

13, 116,704.61 

$ 5,488,039.25 



Purpose 

County Guaranteed Governmental 

Loan Revenue Bonds 
Series 20058 

Date of 
Issue 

912012005 s 

C ITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

UEHGE ' COU 'TY, NEW J ERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCll EDULE OF LOA REVE 'UE BONDS PA YA ULE • BCIA 
FOR T llE YEAR E OED DECEMBER 31 , 20 15 

Originnl 
Issue 

15,316,0 15.70 

Maturi ties of Bonds 
Outstanding • Dec. 3 1, 2015 

Date Amoum 

9/112016 s 1,420,256.50 
9/112017 1,349, 735.50 

9/112018 1,285,336.00 
9/ 1/2019 1,219,257.00 

9/ 1/2020 I, 156,448.80 
9/112021 1,098,812.00 

JM. 

Interest 
Rate 

4.08% 
4.17% 
4.23% 
4 31% 

4.38% 
4.43% $ 

$ 

llnlancc 
Dec. 31 , 2014 

9,026,037.80 

9,026,037.80 

c 

s 

s 

Decreased by 
bonds paid 

1,496, 192.00 

1,496, 192.00 

C-4 

Exhibit C-12 

Balance 

s 7,529,845.80 

$ 7,529,845.80 

c 



Purpose 

General Improvement Bonds 

General Improvement Bonds (2014A) (Taxable) 

Date of 
Issue 

05/16/10 

4/2120 14 

C ITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL SERIAL BONDS PAYABLE 
FOR T llE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Original 
Issue 

4,365,000.00 

3,6 13,000 

Maturities of Bonds 
Outstanding - Dec. 31. 2015 

Date Amount 

08/15/ 16 175,000.00 

08/15/ 17 185,000.00 
08/15/18 190,000.00 

08/ 15119 200,000.00 

08/ 15/20 205,000.00 

08/15121 215,000.00 

08/ 15122 225,000.00 
08/ 15/23 235,000.00 

08/ 15/24 245,000.00 

08/ 15125 255,000.00 

08/ 15/26 265,000.00 

08/ 15/27 275,000.00 

08/ 15128 285,000.00 

08/ 15/29 295,000.00 
08/ 15/30 3 10,000.00 

04/0 1116 700,000.00 
04/01/ 17 720,000.00 

0410 1/ 18 740,000.00 
04/01/19 770,000.00 

Interest 
Rate 

3.000% 

3. 125% 
3.250% 

3.500% 

4.000"/o 

4.000% 

4.000% 
4.000% 

4.000% 

4.000% 

4.000% 

4.000% 

4.000% 
4.000% 

4000% 

2.000% 
2.000% 

2.000% 
2.000% 

Balance 
Dec. 3 1, 2014 

s 3,730,000.00 s 

3,613,000.00 

Decreased 

170,000.00 

683,000.00 

Balance 
Dec. 31, 2015 

s 3,560,000.00 

2,930,000.00 

Exhibit C -1 3 
I of 2 



Date of 
Pmpose Issue 

General Improvement Bonds 412/2014 s 

CIT Y OF ENGLEWOOD 
UERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENEllAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF GENEllAL SEIUAL UON DS PA YAllLE 
FOil T m : YEAR ENDED DECEMllER JI, 20 15 

Maturities of Bonds 
Original Outstandin~ • Dec. 31, 2015 

Issue Date Amount 

16,450,000 04/01/16 s 6-10,000.00 

04/01/17 650,000.00 

04/01/18 660.000.00 
04/01/19 670,000.00 

04101no 680,000.00 

04/0lnt 690,000.00 

04101n2 895,000.00 
04101n3 925,000.00 

04101n4 955,000.00 

04/0ln5 990,000.00 

04/0 1/26 1,025,000.00 

04/0 1/27 1,065,000.00 

0·1/0 1/28 1,105,000.00 

04/0ln9 I, 150,000.00 

04/01/30 1,200,000.00 

0410 1/3 1 1,260,000.00 

04101/32 1,260,000.00 

Interest 
Rate 

3.000% 

3.000"/o 

3.000% 
3.000"/o 

3.000"/o 

3.000"/o 
3.000"/o 

3.000"/o 

3.000"/o 

3.000"/o 
3.000"/o 

3.000% 

3.000"/o 

J.250% 

3.2SO% 

3.SOO% 

3.500% 

Balance 
Dec.31.2014 

s 16,450,000.00 

s 23, 793.000.00 

c 

Decreased 

630,000.00 

1.483,000.00 

C-4 

Balance 
Dec. 31. 20 15 

s 15,820,000.00 

s 22,310.000.00 

c 

Exhibit C -1 3 
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Exhibit C- 1·1 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUN D 

SCHEDULE OF BOND ANTIC IPATION NOTES PAYABLE 
FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Dace of Paid by 
Cap Original Dale of Dace of Interest Balance Budget l'aid by Unlnnce 
No. lmErovemcnt DcscriEtion Issue Issue Maturi!~ Rate Dec. 31. 2014 Increased AEpropriation Cash Dec. 31.2015 

08-25 Renovations to City Ha11 9/19/2008 04/21115 04/08/16 1.2500/o s 324,460.00 311,980.00 s 12,995.00 31 1,465.00 s 311,980.00 

09-13 Various Capiial Improvements 51712010 04121115 04/08/16 1.2500/o 2,976,346.00 2,850,019.00 126,327.00 2.850,019.00 2,850,0 19.00 

09-22 Fire Truck and Various Equipment 517/2010 04121115 04/08/16 1.2500/o 369,444.00 3 16,666.00 52,778.00 316,666.00 316,666.00 

10-1 8 Various Capi1al Improvements 516120 11 04121115 04/08/16 1.2500/o 3,517,864.00 3,397,828.00 120,036.00 3,397,828.00 3.397,828.00 

10-28 Acquisition of DP\\' Equipment 516120 II 04/21115 04/08/16 1.250% 684,444.00 598,888.00 85,556.00 598,888.00 598,888.00 

11-10 Various Capi tal Improvements 05/04/12 04/21115 04/08/16 1.250% 2,26 1,392.00 2, 154,084.00 107,308.00 2, 154,084.00 2, 154,084.00 

12-15 Various Capital Improvements 05/03113 04/21115 04/08/16 1.2500/o 3,395,640.00 3,395,640.00 3,395,640.00 3,395,640.00 

12-20 Various Capital Improvements 05/0 1114 04/21/15 04/08/16 1.250% 2.2 15,410.00 2,215,410.00 2,215,410.00 2,215; 110.00 

12-23 Tax Appeals 12121112 IVl6/15 IV l5/16 0.896% 1,740,000.00 I, 160,000.00 580,000.00 I, 160,000.00 I, 160,000.00 

13-01 • 14-25 Various Capital Improvements 05/01114 04/21/15 04/08/16 1.250% 1,995,000.00 1,995,000.00 1,995,000.00 1,995,000.00 

13-06 Various Capital Improvements 05/0 1114 04/21115 04/08116 1.250% 2. 100,000.00 4, 124,000.00 2, 100,000.00 4, 124,000.00 

13-1 la Ice Arena Improvements 05/01114 04/21115 04/08/ 16 1.250% 500,000.00 760,000.00 500,000.00 760,000.00 

13-15 Overpeck Creek Channel Wall Rcplacemenls 04/21/15 04/2 1/ 15 04/08/ 16 1.250% 604,200.00 604,200.00 

14-01 Construction of Fire House 04/211 15 04/211 15 04/08/16 1.250% 7,267,500.00 7,267,500.00 

14-16 Various Capital Improvements 04121115 04/21115 04/08/16 1.250% 5,666, 750.00 5,666, 750.00 

14-24 Various Capital Improvements 04/21115 04/21/15 04/08/16 1.250% 2,342,035.00 2,342,035.00 

22,0R0,000.00 s 39, 1 @,000.00 s 1,0R5,000.00 s 20.995,000.00 39, 160,000 00 

]k[. c llelow , C-2 C-5 C-2 C . C-5 

Rcncwnls s 20,995,000.00 
Issued for Cnsh C-2, C-17 18. 165,000.00 

s 39. 160.000.00 

Above, C-2, C-5 



Exhibit C-1 5 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

BERG~:N COUNTY, NEW J ERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE Of I NTERFUNDS RECEIVABLE (PAYABLE) 
FOR T HE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1, 201 5 

Other Community 

Current Tmst Grant Development Block 
Re( Total Fund Fund Fund Grant Fund 

Balance - December 31, 2014 c $ (2,60 1,2 16.37) s 7,795.00 s (2,200,000.00) s (399, 125.00) s (9,886.37) 

Increased by: 

Budget Appropriations 

Capital Improvement Fund C-8 350,000.00 350,000.00 

Cash Disbursed: 

To Other Funds C-2 2,537,205.00 142,205.00 2,395,000.00 
2,887,205.00 492,205.00 2,395,000.00 

Decreased by: 

Refund Original Funding Source for Ordinance 14-1 3 C-16 195,000.00 195,000.00 
Anticipated As Revenue In Current Fund Budget: 

Fund Balance C-1 500,000.00 500,000.00 

VESO Loan C-9 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Interest Earned on Investments C-2 2,389.49 2,389.49 

702,389.49 507,389.49 195,000.00 

Balance - December 31, 20 15 c s ( 416,400.86) s (7,389.49) s $ (399,125.00) s (9,886.37) 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF GRANTS RECEIVABLE - COUNTY OF BERGEN 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31, 20 14 c $ 

Increased by: 
Change in Funding Source of Ordinance 14-1 3 C- 15 

Decreased by: 
Cash Receipts C-2 

Balance - December 31 , 20 15 c $ 

Ordinance 14- 13 $ 

Exhibit C-1 6 

140,000.00 

195,000.00 

335,000.00 

212,217.94 

122,782.06 

122,782.06 



Cap 

No. 

85-22 
12-20 

13-0 1 ' 14-25 
13-06 

13-1 la 
13-15 

14-0 I 
14-16 
14-24 

15-03 ' 15-1 2 
15-13 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

GE ERAL CAPITAL FU D 
SCHEDULE OF BO DS AND NOTES AUTHORIZED BUT NOT ISSUED 

FOR THE YEAR E DED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Balance 20 15 Notes 

Improvement Description Dec. 3 I, 20 14 Authori zed Issued 

Transfer Station $ 35,600.00 
Various Capita l Improvements 1,0 13, 130.00 
Various Capital Improvements 104,500.00 
Various Capital Improvements 2,024,000.00 $ 2,024,000.00 

Ice Arena Improvements 152, 153.60 152, 153.60 
Overpeck Creek Channel Wall Replacements 604,200.00 604,200.00 

Construction of tire House 7,267,500.00 7,267,500.00 

Various Capital Improvements 5,554,250.00 5,554,250.00 
Various Capital Improvements 2,669,000.00 2,342,035.00 
Various Equipment and Capital Improvements $ 8,458,800.00 
Various tire Equipment 323,950.00 

$ 19,424,333.60 $ 8, 782, 750.00 17,944, 138.60 

Ref. c C-5 , C-6 

Excess Note Proceeds: 
Ordinance 08-25 C-3 515.00 

Ordinance 14-1 6 C-3 112,500.00 
Ordinance 13- 1 Ia C-3 107,846.40 

$ 18, 165.000.00 

C- 14 

Exhibit C- 17 

Balance 
Dec. 3 I, 20 15 

$ 35,600.00 
1,013,1 30.00 

104,500.00 

326,965.00 
8,458,800.00 

323,950.00 

$ I 0,262, 94 5. 00 

c 



ENGLEWOOD FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND 



Balance. December 3 1. 20 14 

Increased by Receipts: 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEt COUNTY, EW JERSEY 

ENGLEWOOD FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY FUl'\D 
SCHEDULE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

FOR TllE YEAR E OED DECEM BER 31. 2015 

Ref. 

D 

Interest Earned 
State Aid 

D-3, D-4 , D-5 

D-4 

$ 111.54 

Library Operations 

Decreased by Disbursements: 
Reserve for State Aid Expenditures 
Library Operations 

Balance, December 3 1. 20 15 

D- 1 

D-4 
D-1 

D 

11,87 1.00 
308.967. 10 

12,226.10 
288.288. 10 

Exhibit D-2 

357.309.75 

320.949.64 

678.259.39 

300,514.20 

377.745. 19 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ENGLEWOOD FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ENDOWMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 3 1, 20 14 D $ 

Increased By: 

Interest Earned D-2 

Balance - December 31, 20 15 D $ 

Exhibit D-3 

56,084.22 

5 1.76 

56, 135.98 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

ENGLEWOOD FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR STATE AID EXPENDITURES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Balance, December 3 1, 20 14 

Increased By: 
Interest Earned 
State Aid 

Decreased by: 
Cash Disbursements 

Balance, December 31, 20 15 

Ref. 

D 

D-2 
D-2 

D-2 

D 

$ 

$ 11 .05 
11 ,871.00 

$ 

ENGLEWOOD FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR CUSTODIAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

FOR Tl-IE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

Ref. 

Balance - December 31, 2014 D $ 

Increased By: 

Interest Earned D-2 

Balance - December 3 1, 2015 D $ 

Exhibit D-4 

15,085.02 

11 ,882.05 

26,967.07 

12,226. 10 

14.740.97 

Exhibit D-5 

47,851.67 

48.73 

47,900.40 



PART ill-SUPPLEMENTARY DATA AND SCHEDULES ­
SUPPLEMENT ARY INFORMATION 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

An audit of the financial accounts and transactions of the City of Englewood, County of Bergen, New Jersey, 
for the year ended December 31, 2015, has been completed. The General Comments are herewith set forth: 

Scope of Audit 

The audit covered the financial transactions of the Finance Department and the other various offices and 
departments collecting fees within the City of Englewood, County of Bergen, New Jersey. 

The audit did not and could not determine the character of services rendered for which payment had been 
made or for which reserves had been set up, nor could it determine the character, proper price or quantity of 
materials supplied for which claims had been passed. 

Cash on hand was confirmed and cash balances were reconciled with independent certifications obtained 
directly from the depositories. 

Revenues and receipts were established and verified as to source and amount insofar as the records 
pem1itted. 

Our audit was made in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and in 
compliance with the audit requirements prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, 
Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey. Therefore, our audit included the procedures noted 
above as well as tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered 
necessary in the c ircumstances. 

OTHER MA TIERS 

Contracts and Agreements Required 
to be advertised Per N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-4 

N .J.S.A. 40A: 11-4 states "Every contract or agreement, for the performance of any work or the furnishing or 
hiring of any materials or supplies, the cost or the contract price whereof is to be paid with or out of public 
funds not included within the terms of Section 3: of this act, shall be made or awarded only after public 
advertis ing for bids and bidding therefore, except as is provided otherwise in this act or specifica lly by any 
other law. No work, materials or supplies shall be undertaken, acquired or fu rnished for a sum exceeding in 
the aggregate $36,000.00 ($40,000.00 effective July 1, 2015) except by contract or agreement." 

The governing body of the Municipality has the responsibility of determining whether the expenditures in 
any catego1y will exceed the thresholds identified above within the fiscal year. Where question arises as to 
whether any contract or agreement might result in violation of the statute, the City Council's opinion should 
be sought before a commitment is made. 

The minutes indicate that resolutions were adopted and advertised authorizing the awarding of contracts and 
agreements for "Professional Services" per N.J.S.A. 40A: 11 -5 . In as much as the system of records did not 
provide for an accumulation of payments for categories for the performance of any work or the furnishing or 
hiring or any materials or supplies, the results of such an accumulation could not reasonably be ascertained. 
D isbursements were reviewed, however, to determine whether any clear cut violations existed. 



Collection of Interest on Delinquent Taxes and Assessments 

The statute provides the method for authorizing interest and the maximum rates to be charged for the 
nonpayment of taxes or assessments on or before the date when they would become delinquent. 

The governing body, on January 6, 2015, adopted a resolution authorizing interest to be charged on 
delinquent taxes and assessments, as follows: 

8% Interest on Amounts up to $1,500.00 on Delinquent Tax and Assessment Accounts: 

14% Interest on Amounts from $ 1,500.00 and above on Delinquent Tax and Assessment Accounts: 

Ten (10) Day Grace Period 

This reso lution was subsequently amended pursuant to revisions to N.J.S.A. 54:4-67 to include a penalty of 
6% to be charged to delinquencies in excess of$ I 0,000.00 at the end of the calendar year. 

An examination of the collector's records, on a test basis, indicated that interest on delinquencies was 
calculated in accordance with the foregoing resolution, for items tested. 

Delinquent Taxes and Tax Title Liens 
The City held an accelerated tax sale on December 17, 20 15 and it was complete. Properties that were in 
bankruptcy proceedings were excluded from the sale. The status of these properties shou ld be monitored to 
assure that the City protects its right to collect delinquent taxes and that these properties are exposed to tax 
sale proceedings at the earliest legal date. 

The following comparison is made of the number of tax title liens receivable on December 31 of the last 
three years: 

Years ------
2015 
201 4 

20 13 

Tax Title Liens 

16 

18 

14 

The City maintains a foreclosure program for tax title liens that become subject to In Rem Foreclosure. 

Investment of Funds 
The Chief Financial Officer had most of the idle funds of the City invested in the interest-bearing accounts 
from Januaiy 1, 2015 to December 31 , 2015. Earnings from the accounts are shown as revenue in the various 
funds of the City as of December 31, 2015. The investment program instituted by the finance officer was 
complete with minimal balances remaining in demand accounts. This policy complied with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-
14 in all respects. 

All cash and cash equivalents held by the City were directly confirmed as of December 31 , 2015. 



Purchase Order System and Encumbrance System 
The C ity's budgetary operation is on a fu ll encumbrance system with the exception of payrolls and other 
direct costs. All purchases are made directly by the purchasing department or subsequently confirmed on an 
emergency basis. B lanket orders and other outstanding encumbrances were reviewed at the close of the year, 
and adjustments and cancellations were made where appropriate to reflect actual commitments outstanding 
for budgetary control. See comments and recommendations section of this report for exceptions identified. 

Cond ition of Records - Tax Co llector Office 
The records maintained by the Tax Collector were audited. Compute rized cash receipt records were agreed to 
daily controls and in total monthly with no exceptions noted for items tested. No exceptions were noted in 
the testing of computerized real estate tax billings and billing adjustments for real estate taxes. 

Condition of Records - Finance Department 
The Finance Department utilized a computerized general ledger accounting system during 20 15. General 
ledgers were maintained for all funds. The C ity is currently in compliance with New Jersey Administrative 
Code 5:30-5.7, establishment and maintenance ofa general ledger. 

Pavment of Claims 
The examination did not and could not determine the character of services rendered for which payment had 
been made or for which reserves had been set up, nor could it determine the character, proper price or 
quantity of materials supplied for which claims had been passed. Authorization for payment of claims is 
delegated to the Chief Financia l Officer and bill lists are submitted to the City Council for approval and 
recorded as a supplement to the official minutes. 

C laims were examined on a test basis for the year under audit and no exceptions were noted. 

Budgetary Records 
The C ity maintains a detailed, computerized subsidiary ledger for each of its budgets. The software package 
does not permit the entry of non-cash charges and adjustments. These adjusting entries are made in the 
general journal and are recorded in the general ledger control account. 

Administration and Accounting for Federal and State Grant Pro!!rams 
During 2015, the C ity operated programs, wh ich were funded in whole or in part by state or federal grant 
awards. As part of the acceptance of these funds, the C ity is required to make assurances to the grantor 
agency that it wi ll comply, in its general operations as we ll as in the operation of grant funded programs, 
with various laws and regu lations. In add ition, the individual grant contracts impose specific compliance 
requirements for the operations of each program. The examination of these grant programs indicated that the 
C ity has expended grant funds during 2015 for the purposes authorized. 



COMMENTS SECTION 



Tax Rate: 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OFT AX RA TE INFORMATION 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 3 1, 20 15. 2014 AND 2013 

2015 2014 

$ 2.535 $ 2.514 

Apportionment of Tax Rate: 

Municipal $ 1.054 $ 1.056 

Municipal Library 0.036 0.036 

County 0.258 0.251 

County Open Space 0.003 0.003 

Local School 1.184 1.168 

Assessed Valuation (Taxable): 

2015 

2014 

2013 

$ 4,338,069,140.00 

$ 4,328,468,113.00 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OFT AX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 20 I 5, 20 14 AND 2013 

2013 

$ 2.477 

$ 1.041 

0.037 

0.252 

0.003 

1.144 

$ 4,346,273,519.00 

A study of this tabulation could indicate a possible trend in future tax levies. A decrease in the percentage of current 
collection could be an indication of a probable increase in future tax levies. 

2015 
2014 
20 13 

* 

Tax Levy 

$ 110, 185,840.06 
109, 146,702.51 
l 07,854, 798.20 

* $ 

* 
* 

Cash 
Collections 

110,053,813 .61 
108,971,973.40 
I 07,236,954.46 

Includes proceeds from accelerated tax sale. 

Percentage 
of 

Collection 

99.88% 
99.84% 
99.43% 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

DELfNQUENT TAXES AND TAX TITLE LIENS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 3 1. 20 15. 2014, and 2013 

This tabulation includes a comparison, expressed in percentage, of the total of delinquent taxes and tax title liens, in 
relation to the tax levies of the last three years. 

Amount of Amount of 
Tax Title Delinquent Total 

Year Liens Taxes Delinquent* 

20 15 $ 159,119.80 $ 76,490.69 $ 235,61 0.49 
20 14 159,81 3.21 30,432.28 190,245.49 
20 13 156,358 .91 98,904.9 1 255,263.82 

* In 2015, 2014 and 20 13, the City, under Chapter 99 of the Laws of 1997, held accelerated tax sales. 

PROPERTY ACQUIRED FOR TAX TITLE LIEN LIQUIDATION 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER3l, 2015, 2014. and 2013 

Percentage 
of 

Tax Levy 

0.21% 
0.17% 
0.24% 

The value of property acquired by liquidation of tax title liens on December 3 1, on the basis of the last assessed valuation 
of such properties was as fo llows: 

Year 

2015 
2014 
2013 

Year 

20 15 
2014 
2013 

$ 

Amount 

70,979.00 
70,979.00 
70,979.00 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF SEWER UTILITY LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015. 2014. and 2013 

$ 

Levies 

342,169.00 
419,909.44 
398,703.23 

$ 

Collections* 

274,6 17.26 
327,699.1 3 
43 1,883.80 

*Includes collect ions against prior year balances. 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF FUND BALANCES 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 3 1. 2015. 2014, and 20 13 

Year 
Ended Balance 

Current Fund 2015 $ 4,990,119.23 $ 

2014 6,602,422.03 
20 13 7,062,688.3 5 

Utilized in 
Budget of 

Succeeding 
Year 

3,300,000.00 
4,300,000.00 
4,225,000.00 



CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

SCHEDULE OF OFFICIALS IN OFFICE AND SURETY BONDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1, 2015 

The following officials were in office on December 31, 2015: 

Frank Huttle III 
Lynne Algrant 
Marc Forman 
Michael Cohen 
Eugene Skumick 
Wayne Hamer 

Timothy Dacey 
Ronald Arnorino 
Jodi DeMaio 
Diana Patino 
James Dow 
Debbian Barr 

- Mayor 
- Council member (At Large Member) 
- Council member (Ward 1) 
- Council member (Ward 2) 
- Counci l member (Ward 3) 
- Council member (Ward 4) 

- City Manager 
- Chief Financial Officer 
- Tax Collector 
-Treasurer 
-Judge 
- Court Administrator 

AMOUNT 
OF BOND 

$ 1,000,000.00 
$ 1,000,000.00 
$ 1,000,000.00 
$ 1,000,000.00 
$ 1,000,000.00 

All of the employees noted above with bonded amounts are covered under a blanket crime insurance policy in the 
amount of $ 1,000,000 per occurrence. 



Comments and Recommendations 



Prior Year Findings 

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 
BERCEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

Comments and Recommendations 

Year ended December 31, 20 I 5 

Corrective action has been taken on a ll of the prior year's findings and recommendations with the 
exception of the following findings and recommendations marked with an asterisk(*). 

Purchasing I Accounts Payable 

Technical Accounting Directive No. 1 * 

During our testing of the City's detailed open purchase order report, we noted that the majority of the 
City's contracts are entered into or encumbered prior to the procurement of goods or serv ices. However, 
our tests of internal controls revealed a number of instances in which the City did not properly encumber 
funds prior to placing an order with a vendor for the procurement of goods or services. 

We suggest that the City properly encumber funds prior to procuring goods and/or services. 

Purchasing Policv 

During our testing of the City's detailed check register report, we noted one instance where the purchase 
did not adhere to the internal policies and procedures of creating a purchase order for items over $150. 

We suggest the City properly prepare and approve purchase orders for all purchases that exceed the $150 
threshold as stated in the City policy. 

Local Public Contracts law - Quotations I Emergencies 

Pursuant to the State of New Jersey's Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A: l 1), the City is required 
to obtain competitive quotations for any goods or services, not specifically exempted under Local Public 
Contracts Law, in which expenditures in any year exceed $6,000. Our testing identified one instance in 
which the City purchased goods and or services from a vendor, for which written evidence of adherence 
to the Local Public Contracts Law could not be provided related to the obtaining of quotations from 
multiple vendors. A lso, in another instance, the City identified an expend iture as an emergency service, 
however, there was not a reso lution subsequently approved for such an emergency. 

We suggest that the City implement procedures to ensure quotations are received for all required 
categories of goods or services that exceed $6,000 except for those that are specifically exempt under the 
Local Public Contracts Law and those quotes should be ma intained in a written format. In addition, if a 
purchase order is prepared as part of a declared emergency, a resolution should be approved documenting 
the need for the emergency purchase. 



Other 

General Capital Fund 

During our testing of the General Capital Fund, we noted that Ordinance 85-22 has had a deficit cash 
balance in excess of five years and has not been funded. We also noted several old funded ordinances 
that have had limited activity over the past few years. 

We suggest all bond ordinances with cash deficits that exceed five years be funded with notes, bonds or 
through the budget process as a deferred charge-unfunded. We did note that the City did attempt to fund 
the deficit through a 2016 bond anticipation note issuance. However, since the ordinance dated back to 
1985, it was not permitted and the City will fund this ordinance as part of the 2017 budget process. We 
also suggest that old funded ordinances be reviewed and considered for cancellation or reallocation. 


